
 

• Supporting documentation for this agenda is posted on the city website at www.cedarhillsutah.gov. 
• In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Cedar Hills will make reasonable accommodations to participate in the 

meeting.  Requests for assistance can be made by contacting the City Recorder at 801-785-9668 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. 
• A Closed Session may be called to order pursuant to Utah State Code 52-4-204 & 52-4-205. 

• The order of agenda items may change to accommodate the needs of the City Council, the staff, and the public. 
• This meeting may be held electronically to permit one or more of the council members or staff to participate.  

 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING  
OF THE CITY OF CEDAR HILLS 
Tuesday, May 6, 2025    6:00 p.m. 

 
Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Cedar Hills, Utah, will hold a City 
Council Meeting on Tuesday, May 6, 2025, beginning at 6:00 p.m. at the Community 
Recreation Center, 10640 N Clubhouse Drive, Cedar Hills, Utah. This is a public meeting, and 
anyone is invited to attend.  
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
1. Call to Order, Pledge led by C. Smith and Invocation given by Mayor Andersen 
2. Approval of Meeting’s Agenda 
3. Public Comment: Time has been set aside for the public to express their ideas, concerns, and 

comments (comments limited to 3 minutes per person with a total of 30 minutes for this item) 
 

CITY REPORTS AND BUSINESS 
4. Mayor and Council, City Manager and Staff 

 

SCHEDULED ITEMS & PUBLIC HEARINGS 
5. Review/Action and Public Hearing on Final Plan approval for Milkshake Madness, Lot 6 Plat 

C Phase II Cedar Hills Gateway Subdivision located in the SC-1 Commercial Zone 
6. Review/Action and Public Hearing on Preliminary/Final Lot Split plan for a Commercial 

Development at 4773 W Cedar Hills Drive, located in the Cedar Hills Retail Center 
Subdivision  

7. Review/Action and Public Hearing on amendments to the Moderate Income Housing Element 
of the Cedar Hills General Plan 

8. Discussion on the 2025 Decisions Survey 
9. Review/Action on an Ordinance enacting a moratorium on inter-judicial road connections to 

Cedar Hills 
10. Review/Action and Public Hearing on a Resolution adopting Fiscal Year 2025 Budget 

Amendments 
11. Review/ Action and Public Hearing on a Resolution adopting the Tentative Fiscal Year Budget 

(July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026). 
12. Review/Action on a Resolution adopting specified restrictions on Fireworks and Open Fires 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
13. Adjourn 

 
 
Posted this 1st day of May, 2025   /s/ Gretchen F. Gordon, Deputy City Recorder 



 
 

PUBLIC MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING ETIQUETTE 
 

Please remember all public meetings and public hearings are recorded 
 
• All comments must be recognized by the Chairperson and addressed through the microphone. 

 
• Please do not approach the Council/Commission dais without permission from the 

Chairperson. 
 
• When speaking to the Council / Planning Commission, please stand, speak slowly and clearly 

into the microphone, and state your name and address for the recorded record. 
 
• Be respectful to others and refrain from disruptions during the meeting. Please refrain from 

conversation with others in the audience as the microphones are very sensitive and can pick up 
whispers in the back of the room. 

 
• Keep comments constructive and not disruptive. 

 
• Avoid verbal approval or dissatisfaction of the ongoing discussion (i.e., booing or applauding). 

 
• Exhibits (photos, petitions, etc.) given to the City become the property of the City. 

 
• Please silence all cellular phones, electronic devices or other noise making devices. 

 
• Be considerate of others who wish to speak by limiting your comments to a reasonable length 

and avoiding repetition of what has already been said. Individuals may be limited to three 
minutes and group representatives may be limited to five minutes. 

 
• Refrain from congregating near the doors or in the area outside the council room to talk as it 

can be very noisy and disruptive. If you must carry on conversation in this area, please be as 
quiet as possible. (The doors must remain open during a public meeting/hearing.) 

 
Public Hearing v. Public Meeting: 

 
If the agenda item is a public hearing, the public may participate during that time and may present 
opinions and evidence for the issue for which the hearing is being held. In a public hearing there 
may be some restrictions on participation such as time limits. 

 
Anyone can observe a public meeting, but there is no right to speak or be heard there - the public 
participates in presenting opinions and evidence at the pleasure of the body conducting the        
meeting. 



    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM:  Chandler Goodwin  

DATE: May 1, 2025 

SUBJECT: 

Review/Action and Public Hearing on Final Plan approval for a 
commercial development for Milkshake Madness, Lot 6 Plat C 
Phase II Cedar Hills Gateway Subdivision located in the SC-1 
Commercial Zone.  

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: n/a 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager/Planner 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 

Click here to enter text.Overall Project Summary 

The Cedar Hills Retail project is a new commercial development located at 4700 West & 9930 

South in Cedar Hills, Utah. The project consists of a 5,000 square foot retail building that will 

house a drive-thru tenant ("Milkshake Madness") and two retail tenants on a 0.566-acre (24,671 

SF) lot. The site is zoned SC-1 (Shopping Center). 

Site Details: 

 

Total lot area: 24,671 SF (0.566 acres) 

Building area: 5,000 SF (20.3% of lot) 

Hard surface/impervious area: 15,183 SF (61.5%) 

Landscape area: 4,488 SF (18.2%) 

Parking: 22 total stalls, including 2 ADA stalls (1 standard ADA + 1 van accessible) 

 

Drive-Thru and Traffic Analysis 

 

The project will be accessible from 9930 North, 9980 North, and 4700 West 

The drive-thru is designed to accommodate 9 vehicles in queue before backing into the on-site 

parking lot. An additional 5 vehicle spaces are available in the parking lot, for a total queue 

capacity of 14 vehicles. This is more than double the capacity of nearby similar businesses 

(which can accommodate a maximum of 6 vehicles). The drive-thru tenant expects a 

maximum of 34 drive-thru vehicles during the PM peak hour. The service rate is one car every 

132 seconds (2.2 minutes). Based on this service rate, the maximum expected queue is 7 

vehicles. The traffic analysis concludes that the proposed development will not cause backups 

or impact nearby traffic circulation. 

 

Building and Architecture 



The "Milkshake Madness" building features: 

 

A modern design with multiple exterior materials including brick (to match the Cafe Rio 

building), black EIFS, and CMU base, metal canopies on all sides. Building height varies with 

three parapet levels: 21', 22', and 25'. The building includes a patio area. Exterior walls feature 

architectural sconces with cutoff distribution and clear frosted acrylic lenses 

 

Landscaping 

Three distinct landscaped areas totaling 4,488 SF (18.2% of the site) 

Areas of approximately 2,506 SF, 1,230 SF, and 1,264 SF 

Various plantings and irrigation infrastructure 

A defined patio area 

 

Site Utilities and Stormwater Management 

The project includes comprehensive utility planning: 

 

New water service connections 

Sanitary sewer system with grease trap and sampling manhole 

Stormwater management system including catch basins and detention 

A StormTech system for water retention with: 

 

Required storage: 2,436 cubic feet 

Provided storage: 2,812 cubic feet 

 

Lighting 

-Two types of pole-mounted LED area lights (20' mounting height) 

-16 downlights at 8.5' mounting height 

-13 wall-mounted architectural sconces at 7' mounting height 

-Lighting levels meet standards for all areas including the walkways, parking, drive lanes, and 

patio 

 

This comprehensive development project is designed to comply with all local standards and 

requirements while providing an attractive retail space with efficient traffic flow and suitable 

amenities 
 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
City Council gave preliminary approval during the March Meeting. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Site plan, engineering, landscaping plan, stormwater plan, and all other engineering documents  

RECOMMENDATION: 
Planning Commission and staff recommend approval of the final plans, subject to any changes required for 
final approval.  

MOTION: To recommend/not recommend the final plan approval for the Commercial development, 
Milkshake Madness, Lot 6, Plat C Phase II of the Cedar Hills Gateway Subdivision to the City Council for 
approval subject to the following conditions:  
-Final Engineering Review 
-Final Zoning Review, including compliance with 10-6A and a landscaping plan review 
-Verification of water rights conveyed to the City. 
{LIST ANY CONDITIONS NECESSARY FOR APPROVAL} 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 



 

 

Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
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COVER SHEET

C0.00

PUBLIC WORKS:
10246 N CANYON ROAD
CEDAR HILLS, UT 84062
PHONE: (801) 785-9668

PLANNING & ZONING:
10246 N CANYON ROAD
CEDAR HILLS, UT 84062
PHONE: (801) 785-9668 EXT. 101

SEWER:
TIMPANOGOS SPECIAL
SERVICES DISTRICT
MAILING: PO BOX 923
AMERICAN FORK, UT 84003
PHONE: (801) 756-5231

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
AMERICAN FORK FIRE & RESCUE
96 N CENTER STREET
AMERICAN FORK, UT 84003
PHONE: (801) 763-3045

DEVELOPER:
WRIGHT DEVELOPMENT GROUP
ATTN: LOGAN JOHNSON
1178 W LEGACY CROSSING BLVD
CENTERVILLE, UT 84014
PH: (801) 649-9798

SURVEYOR:
LAYTON SURVEYS
ATTN: WILLIS D. LONG
1857 N 1000 W STE. 1
CLEARFIELD, UT 84015
PH: (801) 663-1641

CIVIL ENGINEER (PROJECT CONTACT):
HUNT DAY
ATTN: THOMAS HUNT, PE
3445 ANTELOPE DRIVE
SYRACUSE, UT 84075
PH: (801) 664-4724

ARCHITECT :
ENVISION ARCHITECTURAL GROUP
ATTN: GONZALO CALQUIN
1178 W LEGACY CROSSING BLVD
CENTERVILLE, UT 84014
PH: (801) 510-2504

THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM
AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR CITY
PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO
THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT
THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO
PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

PROJECT
SITE

AFFECTED PARCEL NO.:
95-659-0006

FLOOD INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE DESIGN UNSHADED ZONE "X", AREA DETERMINED TO
BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. REFERENCE
F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER
49049C0167F , DATED 06/19/2020.

BENCHMARK INFORMATION:
FOUND REBAR & CAP, PLS312775. ELEV = 4,862.67'
HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD83
VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD88

AS-SURVEYED DESCRIPTION:
ALL OF  LOT 6, PLAT C, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION,
CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY, UTAH.LOCATION: CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY

ZONING: SC-1, SHOPPING CENTER
INTENDED USE: RETAIL
PROPERTY SIZE: 24,671 SF / 0.566 ACRES

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 5,000 SF (20.3%)
HARD SURFACE AREA: 15,183 SF (61.5%)
LANDSCAPE AREA: 4,488 SF (18.2%)

PARKING: 22 PARKING STALLS PROVIDED
2 ADA STALL PROVIDED (1 ADA + VAN)
22 TOTAL PARKING STALLS PROVIDED

W

N

E

S

Know what'sbelow.
Callbeforeyoudig.

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

SITE DATA

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT TEAM AGENCY / UTILITY CONTACTS

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

CIVIL CONSTRUCTION SET
CEDAR HILLS RETAIL
CEDAR HILLS, UT

VICINITY MAP

C0.00 COVER SHEET
C0.10 GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND & ABBREV.
C0.20 SITE DEMOLITION PLAN
C1.00 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
C1.90 SITE CIVIL DETAILS
C1.91 CITY DETAILS
C2.00 SITE GRADING PLAN
C2.90 SITE DRAINAGE DETAILS
C3.00 SITE UTILITY PLAN
C3.90 SITE UTILITY DETAILS
C4.00 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C4.90 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

POWER COMPANY:
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
PHONE: (800) 469-3981

GAS SERVICE:
DO MI N I ON E N ERGY
PHONE: (866) 366-4357

3/10/2025
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GENERAL
NOTES, LEGEND,

& ABBREV.

C0.10

BFE = BASEMENT FLOOR ELEVATION

BLDG = BUILDING

BOS = BOTTOM OF STAIRS

BOW = BOTTOM OF WALL

BP = BEGINNING POINT

C&G = CURB & GUTTER

CB = CATCH BASIN

CF = CUBIC FEET

CFS  = CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

FF = FINISH FLOOR

FFE = FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FG = FINISHED GRADE

FH = FIRE HYDRANT

FL = FLOW LINE

GB = GRADE BREAK

INV = INVERT

LF   = LINEAR FEET

NG = NATURAL GRADE

PC = POINT OF CURVATURE

PP = POWER/UTILITY POLE

PRC = POINT OF RETURN CURVATURE

PT = POINT OF TANGENCY

PUE  = PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

QTY = QUANTITY

RCP = REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

RIM = RIM OF MANHOLE

ROW  = RIGHT-OF-WAY

SD = STORM DRAIN

SS = SANITARY SEWER

TBC = TOP BACK OF CURB

TOA = TOP OF ASPHALT

TOC = TOP OF CONCRETE

TOFF = TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR

TOS = TOP OF STAIRS

TOW = TOP OF WALL

TSW = TOP OF SIDEWALK

W = CULINARY WATER

WM = WATER METER

General Notes

1.0 COMPLIANCE
1.1 ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY'S STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS AND 

REQUIREMENTS.
1.2 ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE MOST 

RECENT, ADOPTED EDITIONS OF THE FOLOWING:
- INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES (IBC)
- INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODES
- STATE DRINKING WATER REGULATIONS
- APWA MANUAL OF STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
- ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.

1.3 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, ANY REVISIONS MUST HAVE PRIOR 
WRITTEN APPROVAL.

2.0 PERMITTING AND INSPECTIONS
2.1 PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING SURE THAT ALL REQUIRED

PERMITS AND APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.  NO CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE
CONTRACTOR HAS RECEIVED THOROUGHLY REVIEWED PLANS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS APPROVED BY ALL OF THE
PERMITTING AUTHORITIES.

2.2 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND NOTIFYING ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OR 
INSPECTING AUTHORITY 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF COVERING UP ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION 
REQUIRING OBSERVATION.

2.3 ANY WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WILL REQUIRE PERMITS FROM THE APPROPRIATE CITY, COUNTY OR STATE
AGENCY CONTROLLING THE ROAD AND WITH APPROPRIATE INSPECTIONS.

3.0 COORDINATION AND VERIFICATION
3.1 ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES & UTILITY DESIGNS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN OR GRADE CHANGES.  NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE
CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE REDONE DUE TO THE DIMENSIONS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE
PLANS, IF NOT VERIFIED AND NOTIFICATION OF CONFLICTS HAVE NOT BEEN BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

3.2 CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BIDDING AND BRING UP ANY 
QUESTIONS BEFOREHAND.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS THAT CAN BE EASILY
OBSERVED.

3.3 CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
- LANDSCAPE PLANS
- SITE ELECTRICAL PLANS AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO THE BUILDING(S)
- FIRE PROTECTION
- ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLANS
- ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
- ETC.

3.4 CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF NEW TELEPHONE SERVICE, GAS SERVICE, CABLE, ETC. TO BUILDING
WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.  FOR TELEPHONE, CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH CONDUIT, PLYWOOD
BACKBOARD, AND GROUND WIRE, AS REQUIRED.

4.0  SAFETY AND PROTECTION
4.1 CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.
4.2 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL MEET ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.
4.3 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO LOCAL AND FEDERAL CODES GOVERNING 

SHORING AND BRACING OF EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHES, AND FOR THE PROTECTION OR WORKERS AND PUBLIC.
4.4 CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING PUBLIC AND 

PRIVATE PROPERTY, ROADWAYS, AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS.  DAMAGE TO EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS 
CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS/HER EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE OWNER OF SAID IMPROVEMENTS.

4.5 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO KEEP ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE APPROVED 
PROJECT LIMITS.  THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT STAGING, 
MATERIAL STORAGE AND LIMITS OF TRENCH EXCAVATION.

4.6 IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN PERMISSION AND/OR EASEMENTS FROM THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND/OR INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNER(S) FOR WORK OR STAGING OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT
LIMITS.

4.7 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BARRICADES, SIGNS, FLASHERS, OTHER EQUIPMENT AND FLAG 
PERSONS NECESSARY TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF WORKERS AND VISITORS.  ALL CONSTRUCTION 
SIGNING, BARRICADING, AND TRAFFIC DELINEATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM 
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES", LATEST EDITION.

4.8 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL NOISE ORDINANCE STANDARDS.
4.9 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL ACCORDING TO GOVERNING AGENCY STANDARDS.
4.10 CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY AND PROPER PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT ADJACENT 

PROPERTIES FROM ANY AND ALL DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR FROM STORM WATER RUNOFF AND/OR DEPOSITION OF
DEBRIS RESULTING FROM ANY AND ALL WORK IN CONNECTION WITH CONSTRUCTION. SUBMIT A STORM WATER
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, IF REQUIRED.

4.11 WORK IN PUBLIC STREETS, ONCE BEGUN, SHALL BE PROSECUTED TO COMPLETION WITHOUT DELAY AS TO PROVIDE
MINIMUM INCONVENIENCE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS AND TO THE TRAVELING PUBLIC.

4.12 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL TRANSITIONS BETWEEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND EXISTING SURFACES TO PROVIDE FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AND FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

4.13 NATURAL VEGETATION AND SOIL COVER SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED PRIOR TO ACTUAL 
CONSTRUCTION OF A REQUIRED FACILITY OR IMPROVEMENT. MASS CLEARING OF THE SITE IN 
ANTICIPATION OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AVOIDED.  CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE APPROACH
TO THE SITE.  THE APPROACH SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER OR GOVERNING AGENCY.

4.14 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE REASONABLE MEASURES TO PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS FROM 
DAMAGE AND ALL SUCH IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATION SHALL BE 
REPAIRED OR RECONSTRUCTED TO THE ENGINEER/OWNER'S SATISFACTION AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5.0  MATERIALS
5.1 SITE CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 6.5 BAG MIX, 4000 P.S.I. @ 28 DAYS, 4" MAXIMUM SLUMP WITH 5 + OR -1% AIR

ENTRAINMENT, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.  SEE SPECIFICATION:
- SLABS-ON-GRADE WILL BE TYPICALLY SCORED (1/4 THE DEPTH) AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED THEIR WIDTH OR 12

TIMES THEIR DEPTH, WHICHEVER IS LESS.  SCORING WILL BE PLACED TO PREVENT RANDOM CRACKING.  FULL DEPTH
EXPANSION JOINTS WILL BE PLACED AGAINST ANY OBJECT DEEMED TO BE FIXED, CHANGES IN DIRECTION AND AT EQUAL
INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 50 FEET.

- CONCRETE WATERWAYS, CURBWALLS, MOWSTRIPS, CURB AND GUTTER, ETC. WILL TYPICALLY BE SCORED 1/4 THE DEPTH
AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET AND HAVE FULL DEPTH EXPANSION JOINTS AT EQUAL SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 50
FEET.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SLABS-ON-GRADE WILL HAVE A MINIMUM 8" TURNED-DOWN EDGE TO HELP CONTROL
FROST HEAVE.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ON-GRADE CONCRETE WILL BE PLACED ON A MINIMUM 4" GRAVEL BASE OVER A WELL
COMPACTED (90%) MIN. SUBGRADE.

- ALL EXPOSED SURFACES WILL HAVE A TEXTURED FINISH, RUBBED OR BROOMED.  ANY "PLASTERING" OF NEW CONCRETE
WILL BE DONE WHILE IT IS STILL "GREEN."

- ALL JOINTS (CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION OR EXPANSION JOINTS, ETC.) WILL BE SEALED WITH A ONE PART POLYURETHANE
SEALANT.

5.2 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3" OVER 6" OF COMPACTED (95%) ROAD BASE OVER PROPERLY
PREPARED AND COMPACTED (90%) SUBGRADE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- ASPHALT COMPACTION SHALL BE A MINIMUM 96%.
- SURFACE COARSE SHALL BE 1/2" MINUS. MIX DESIGN TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL AT LEAST TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO

ANTICIPATED PAVING SCHEDULE.
- AC PAVEMENT TO BE A 1/4" ABOVE LIP OF ALL GUTTER AFTER COMPACTION.
- THICKNESS OVER 3" WILL BE LAID IN TWO LIFTS WITH THE FIRST LIFT BEING AN APPROVED 3/4" MINUS DESIGN.

6.0  GRADING & SOILS
6.1 SITE GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE

RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT, WHICH BY REFERENCE ARE A PART OF THE REQUIRED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND IN CASE OF CONFLICT SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE SOILS REPORT AND THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

6.2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ALL SOFT, YIELDING OR UNSUITABLE
MATERIALS AND REPLACING WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN THE SOILS REPORT.

6.3 CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPACTION REPORT PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED REGISTERED SOILS 
ENGINEER, VERIFYING THAT ALL FILLED AREAS AND SUBGRADE AREAS WITH THE BUILDING PAD AREA AND AREAS TO BE
PAVED, HAVE BEEN COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT.

6.4 SITE CLEARING SHALL INCLUDE THE LOCATING AND REMOVAL OF ALL UNDERGROUND TANKS, PIPES, VALVES, ETC.
6.5 ALL EXISTING VALVES, MANHOLES, ETC. SHALL BE RAISED OR LOWERED TO GRADE AS REQUIRED.

7.0 UTILITIES
7.1 THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON FIELD 

SURVEYS AND LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS.  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S FULL 
RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES EITHER DIRECT OR THROUGH BLUE STAKE TO LOCATE
THEIR FACILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

7.2 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY BY POTHOLING BOTH THE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOCATION OF ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY NEW LINES, NOT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE
CONTRACTOR FOR DAMAGE AND REPAIR TO THESE FACILITIES CAUSED BY HIS WORK FORCE.

7.3 CONTRACTOR MUST START AT LOW END OF ALL NEW GRAVITY UTILITY LINES.  MECHANICAL SUB-CONTRACTOR MUST BE
PROVIDED CIVIL SITE DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION AND TO CHECK THE FLOW FROM THE LOWER POINT IN BUILDING
TO THE FIELD VERIFIED CONNECTION AT THE EXISTING MAIN.  NO EXTRA COMPENSATION IS TO BE PAID TO THE
CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE REDONE DUE TO FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS.

7.4 CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY LOCATION, DEPTH, SIZE, TYPE, AND OUTSIDE DIAMETERS OF UTILITIES IN THE FIELD BY
POTHOLING A MINIMUM OF 300 FEET AHEAD, PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH DESIGNED PIPELINE
GRADE AND ALIGNMENT. EXISTING UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON PLANS OR OBTAINED FROM UTILITY COMPANIES
OR BLUE STAKED MUST BE ASSUMED AS APPROXIMATE, REQUIRING FIELD VERIFICATION.

7.5 CULINARY WATER AND FIRE SERVICE LINES TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL GOVERNING
MUNICIPALITY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

7.6 SANITARY SEWER MAINS AND LATERALS TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY
SEWER DISTRICT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

7.7 STORM SEWER TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

7.8 ALL STORM DRAIN AND IRRIGATION CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH WATER TIGHT JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS.
7.9 ALL STORM DRAIN PIPE PENETRATIONS INTO BOXES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH WATER TIGHT SEALS ON THE

OUTSIDE AND GROUTED SMOOTH WITH A NON-SHRINK GROUT ON THE INSIDE. CONDUITS SHALL BE CUT OFF FLUSH
WITH THE INSIDE OF THE BOX.

7.10 NO CHANGE IN THE DESIGN OF UTILITIES AS SHOWN WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
APPROVAL OF THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY, OR AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THAT UTILITY.

7.11 ALL STORM DRAIN CONDUITS AND BOXES SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF ROCKS, DIRT, AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

8.0  SURVEY CONTROL
8.1 CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE A REGISTERED LAND SURVEY OR PERSONS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A REGISTERED

LAND SURVEYOR TO SET STAKES FOR THE ALIGNMENT AND GRADE OF EACH MAIN AND/OR FACILITY AS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS.  THE STAKES SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE HORIZONTAL LOCATION (STATION) AND VERTICAL LOCATION (GRADE)
WITH CUTS AND/OR FILLS TO THE APPROVED GRADE OF THE MAIN AND OR FACILITY AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

8.2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL STAKES AND MARKERS FOR VERIFICATION PURPOSES.
8.3 CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING, MAINTAINING, OR RESTORING ALL MONUMENTS AND REFERENCE

MARKS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE.

9.0  AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT
9.1 PEDESTRIAN / ADA ROUTES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:
- ROUTES SHALL HAVE A 2.00% (1:50) MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE.
- ROUTES SHALL HAVE A 5.00% (1:20) MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE.
- RAMPS SHALL HAVE A 8.33% (1:12) MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE.
9.2 ADA PARKING STALLS AND ADJACENT ROUTES SHALL HAVE A 2.00% MAXIMUM SURFACE SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.
9.3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS.  IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY IN THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION.

10.0  EROSION CONTROL
10.1 THE CONTRACTOR TO USE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR PROVIDING EROSION CONTROL FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO GOVERNING AGENCIES
ORDINANCES AND ALL WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE COUNTIES. ALSO, INSPECTORS WILL HAVE THE
RIGHT TO CHANGE THE FACILITIES AS NEEDED.

10.2 CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE SITE WATERED TO CONTROL DUST. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE A NEARBY HYDRANT FOR 
USE AND TO INSTALL TEMPORARY METER. CONSTRUCTION WATER COST TO BE INCLUDED IN BID.

10.3 WHEN GRADING OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETED AND THE DISTURBED GROUND IS LEFT “OPEN” FOR 14 DAYS OR MORE, 
THE AREA SHALL BE FURROWED PARALLEL TO THE CONTOURS.

10.4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MODIFY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES TO ACCOMMODATE PROJECT PLANNING.
10.5 ALL ACCESS TO PROPERTY WILL BE FROM PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED BY STATE AND

FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO PREPARE A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION.

11.0  MAINTENANCE
11.1 ALL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES UNTIL PROJECT

CLOSE-OUT.
11.2 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY SHALL INCLUDE MAKING BI-WEEKLY CHECKS ON ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

TO DETERMINE IF REPAIR OR SEDIMENT REMOVAL IS NECESSARY. CHECKS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED AND COPIES OF THE
INSPECTIONS KEPT ON SITE.

11.3 SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH RAINFALL. THEY MUST BE REMOVED WHEN THE LEVEL OF
DEPOSITION REACHES APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF BARRIER.

11.4 SEDIMENT TRACKED ONTO PAVED ROADS MUST BE CLEANED UP AS SOON AS PRACTICAL, BUT IN NO CASE LATER THAN
THE END OF THE NORMAL WORK DAY. THE CLEAN UP WILL INCLUDE SWEEPING OF THE TRACKED MATERIAL, PICKING IT
UP, AND DEPOSITING IT TO A CONTAINED AREA.

11.5 ANY EXPOSED SLOPE THAT WILL REMAIN UNTOUCHED FOR LONGER THAN 14 DAYS MUST BE STABILIZED BY ONE OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
- SPRAYING DISTURBED AREAS WITH A TACKIFIER VIA HYDROSEED
- TRACKING STRAW PERPENDICULAR TO SLOPES
- INSTALLING A LIGHT-WEIGHT, TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
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Notice To Contractors
THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR
CITY PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OWNER / ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

Flood Zone
FLOOD ZONE DESIGN UNSHADED ZONE "X", AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. REFERENCE F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, COMMUNITY PANEL
NUMBER 49049C0167F , DATED 06/19/2020.

Benchmark and Basis of Bearing
DESC:

N:
E:
ELEV:

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE THE LINE BETWEEN
THE WEST QUARTER QUARTER AND THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, WHICH BEARS SOUTH 00°06'11" EAST,
NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING

FOUND REBAR & CAP,
A.L.M. PLS312775
7319098.730
1564654.431
4,862.67'

Legend

= AREA OF DEMOLITION. LEGALLY DISPOSE OF DEMOLITION WASTE.

= EXISTING FEATURE TO BE DEMOLISHED. LEGALLY DISPOSE OF
DEMOLITION WASTE.
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SUBJECT PROPERTY
LOT 6, PLAT C - CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
PARCEL: 95-659-0006

24,670 SQ FT / 0.566 AC

FOUND REBAR & CAP,
A.L.M. PLS312775
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38.0' PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
9930 NORTH STREET

RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL
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CEDAR TACOS LLC
LOT 1, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 1 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-625-0001

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL
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RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

EX COMM PED

EX ELEC BOX
EX LIGHT POLE

Development Summary
LOCATION:
ZONING:

CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY
SC-1, SHOPPING CENTER

PARCEL AREA:
BUILDING AREA:
IMPERVIOUS AREA:
LANDSCAPE AREA:

24,671 SF 0.566 AC (100%)
5,000 SF 0.11 AC (20.3%)
15,183 SF 0.35 AC (61.5%)
4,488 SF 0.10 AC (18.2%)

PARKING: 22 PARKING STALLS PROVIDED
1 ADA STALL PROVIDED
22 TOTAL PARKING STALLS PROVIDED

Notice To Contractors
THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR
CITY PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OWNER / ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

Legend
= ACCESSIBLE PATHADA

= AREAS TO COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS

= SPILL CURB, SEE APPLICABLE CURBING DETAIL

ADA PARKING SIGN

SEE PAINTED ADA
PARKING SYMBOL DETAIL

4" BLUE STRIPE

4" WHITE DIAGONAL
STRIPES @ 45° + 3' O.C.

VAN
PAINTED TEXT

1.5% MAX SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE ADA PARKING

STALL(S) AND ACCESS AISLE(S)

TRUNCATED DOMES
PAINTED YELLOW

WHITE

BLUE

9.0' MIN 9.0' MIN 9.0' MIN

18
.0

'

NOTES: 
- LOCAL JURISDICTION MAY HAVE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS

THAT SHALL BE VERIFIED AND ADHERED TO.
- PROVIDE TWO COATS OF PAINT
- BLUE BACKGROUND WITH WHITE SYMBOL

ADA Striping and PED Access
Scale: NTS

1
-

ADA Symbol
Scale: NTS

2
-

BACK OF SIDEWALK

CURB AND GUTTER

3'
-0

"

3" 3"

Typical Parking Space
Scale: NTS

3
-

4" WIDE PAINTED
STRIPING (YELLOW)

PROPOSED EDGE
OF CONCRETE /
SIDEWALK

W

N

E

S

Scale: 1" = 10'
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5.00'
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R52.00'
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C4

'STANDARD DUTY'
ASPHALT PAVING

C2

C1'CATCH' CURB & GUTTER

'SPILL' CURB & GUTTER

ADA ADA ADA ADA ADA ADA ADA

C2 'SPILL' CURB & GUTTER

C1'CATCH' CURB & GUTTER

C7 PARALLEL
ACCESSIBLE RAMP

C8 ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN

C8ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN

5.0' SIDEWALK PER CEDAR
HILLS STD DWG 207

12"-18" ROCK RETAINING WALL
(SEE SHEET C1.90)

70.900'

C1'CATCH' CURB & GUTTER

C2 'SPILL' CURB & GUTTER

C13 CONCRETE ATTACHED
WALKWAY

C6 CONCRETE
WALKWAY

TRASH ENCLOSURE
RE: ARCHITECTURAL

TRUNCATED DOMES

C14ON-SITE CURB TRANSITION

TRUNCATED DOMES
PAINT CURB WALL

YELLOW

3/10/2025
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SITE CIVIL
DETAILS

C1.90(REFER TO THE SITE SPECIFIC GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, GEOTECHNICAL REPORT TO GOVERN & CONTROL)

On-Site Vertical Face Curb
Scale: NTS

CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE

PROPERLY PREPARED
BASE MATERIAL

TOP BACK
OF CURB

6-BAG 4500 PSI CONCRETE
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

6"

REINFORCEMENT (2)
#5 @ 8" O.C.

6"

14"

R= 1 -12"

PAVEMENT, AS SPECIFIED

8"

3"

C3

TOP BACK OF CURB

BOTTOM OF
CONTRACTION
JOINT

6-BAG 4500 psi CONCRETE  WITH
FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT
(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

5" THICK CRUSHED
AGGREGATE BASE

1'-0"

6"

R=3/4"

2"

6"

2"6"

2'-0"

1"

On-Site Spill Curb & Gutter
Scale: NTSC2

TOP BACK OF CURB

BOTTOM OF
CONTRACTION
JOINT

6-BAG 4500 PSI CONCRETE WITH
FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT (SEE
SPECIFICATIONS)

5" THICK CRUSHED
AGGREGATE BASE

1'-0"

6"

R=3/4"

2"

8"

2"6"

On-Site Curb & Gutter
Scale: NTS

2'-0"

C1

On-Site Accessible Parking Signs
Scale: NTS

PARKING
RESERVED

ACCESSIBLE
VAN

NOTES:
1) WHERE PARKING SPACES THAT ARE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

ARE DESIGNATED TO ACCOMMODATE WHEELCHAIR VANS, A "VAN ACCESSIBLE"
(R7-8P) PLAQUE SHALL BE MOUNTED BELOW THE R7-8 SIGN.

2) SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 60" FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO TOP OF
SIDEWALK.

3) SIGNS TO MEET ALL STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

PARKING
RESERVED

MUTCD
R7-8

MUTCD
R7-8

MUTCD
R7-8P

60"

72"

C8

On-Site Parallel Accessible Ramp
Scale: NTS

1:12SLOPE

SEE
 PL

AN
4'-0

"  M
IN.

0.5
0%

 MIN.

2%
 MAX.

CONCRETE CURB
RAMP W/ SLOPE AT 1 : 12 MAXIMUM

TRUNCATED DOMES (TYP)

6"CONCRETE CURB,
IF REQUIRED

4'-0" MIN.
WIDTH VARIES

C7

On-Site Concrete Parking Stall
Scale: NTS

1
1

SLOPE
PAVEMENT AS
SPECIFIED

6" 6-BAG 4500 PSI CONCRETE 1.5"
DIAMETER AGGREGATE

WITH FIBERMESH REINFORCEMENT

5" THICK CRUSHED
AGGREGATE BASE

#4 DOWEL @ 16"
O.C. 6"MIN.

EMBEDMENT
EPOXY IN-PLACE

11"

1'-0"

REFER TO SITE PLAN

THICKENED EDGE

6"

CONSTRUCTION
JOINT

IF ADJACENT PAVEMENT
IS CONCRETE, ADD
EXPANSION JOINT.

C5 On-Site Concrete Walkway
Scale: NTS

WIDTH VARIES
SEE PLAN

 4" THICK CONCRETE 6-BAG
4500 psi CONCRETE WITH

FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT

4" MIN. UNTREATED FREE
DRAINING GRAVEL

ALL WALKWAYS TO BE
FINISHED WITH A MEDIUM
BROOM TEXTURE

C6

On-Site Standard Duty Asphalt Pavement
Scale: NTS

CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE,

PROPERLY PREPARED BASE MATERIAL

ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE,

C4

On-Site Trash Access Pad
Scale: NTS

1
1

SLOPE
PAVEMENT AS
SPECIFIED

6" 6-BAG 4500 PSI CONCRETE 1.5"
DIAMETER AGGREGATE

WITH FIBERMESH REINFORCEMENT

5" THICK CRUSHED
AGGREGATE BASE

13"

1'-0"

20'-0"

8"

IF ADJACENT PAVEMENT
IS CONCRETE, ADD
EXPANSION JOINT.

#4 DOWEL @ 16"
O.C. 6"MIN.

EMBEDMENT
EPOXY IN-PLACE

THICKENED EDGE

EXPANSION
JOINT

CONCRETE PAD INSIDE TRASH
ENCLOSURE, RE: ARCHITECTURAL

C12

On-Site Clean-out Frame
Scale: NTS

NOTE: CAST IRON TO CONFORM TO ASTM A-48, CLASS 35B H-20 WHEEL LOADING

9 12"

17"

8"

1"

10 3 4"

INSTALL CONCRETE COLLAR
ON ALL CLEANOUTS

1'-0"

'D & L SUPPLY' NO. H-8030
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

C11

On-Site Pipe Bed
Scale: NTS

PAVEMENT, AS SPECIFIED

EXISTING GROUND

COMPACTED BACKFILL, NATIVE IF
ACCEPTABLE OR IMPORT MATERIAL

SAND, GRAVEL, OR EARTH
CONTAINING NO LUMPS, ORGANIC
MATERIAL OR ROCKS LARGER THAN 2
INCHES IN ANY DIRECTION. HAND OR
MECHANICAL COMPACTION

INSTALL PIPE ON STABLE
FOUNDATION WITH UNIFORM
BEARING UNDER FULL LENGTH OF
PIPE BARREL

SHAPE TRENCH BY HAND TO FIT
BOTTOM QUADRANT OF PIPE FOR ALL
PIPE OR PLACE FOUNDATION GRAVEL
IF REQUIRED BY CITY ENGINEER

6"
MIN.

1'-0"
MIN PIPE O.D. + 2'-0"

(WIDTH AT TOP OF PIPE)

C10

On-Site Concrete Attached Walkway
Scale: NTS

#4 DOWEL AT 16" O.C.
6" MIN. EMBEDMENT
EPOXY IN PLACE

EXPANSION JOINT

WIDTH VARIES
SEE PLAN

CURB, SEE
APPLICABLE DETAIL

ALL WALKWAYS TO BE
FINISHED WITH A MEDIUM

BROOM TEXTURE

4" THICK CONCRETE 6-BAG
4500 psi CONCRETE WITH

FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT

4" MIN. UNTREATED BASE
COURSE BACKFILL

C13

1. LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS DO NOT HAVE THE CAPACITY TO
WITHSTAND SEISMIC EVENTS.

2. LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS DO NOT HAVE THE CAPACITY TO
WITHSTAND SATURATED SOILS.

3. THE RETAINED HEIGHT OF LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS IS DIRECTLY
RELATED TO THE AVAILABILITY AND WORKING CAPACITY OF THE BOULDERS
TO BE USED IN THE WALL.

4. LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS ARE NOT HOMOGENEOUS STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS.  THEREFORE THIER RETAINING CAPABILITY IS LIMITED AND
UNPREDICTABLE.

5. THE STABILITY, STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, AND LONGEVITY OF LARGE
BOULDER RETAINING WALLS DEPENDS LARGELY ON HOW WELL THE WALL
HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED.

6. THE LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALL DESIGN SHOWN IS LIMITED TO A
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 8'-10".

INHERENT CHARACTERISTICS OF
LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALLS:

LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALL NOTES:
1. SUPPORT BOULDERS ARE TO BE 1.25x LARGER, BY MASS AS WELL AS BY

SIZE, THAN THOSE POSITIONED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE.

2. BOULDER SIZES MAY NOT VARY MORE THAN PLUS OR MINUS 10% OF
REQUIRED SIZES.

3. BOULDERS ARE TO MAKE CONTACT WITH ALL ADJOINING BOULDERS.  THEY
MUST BE KEYED TOGETHER AND INTERLOCKED.

4. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF THE LARGE BOULDER RETAINING WALL SHALL NOT
EXCEED A 1 TO 2 PITCH (1 HORIZONTAL UNIT PER 2 VERTICAL UNITS).  SLOPE
SHALL BE MEASURED FROM CENTER OF MASS OF EACH BOULDER.

5. THE BOTTOM COURSE OF BOULDERS ARE TO BE BURRIED A MINIMUM DEPTH
OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2 OF THEIR DIAMETER.

6. BOULDERS ARE TO BE PLACED SUCH THAT NO TWO ADJACENT JOINTS LINE
UP WITH ONE ANOTHER IN THE VERTICAL DIRECTION.

7. BASE SOILS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED (90% PROCTOR) BEFORE
BOULDERS ARE PLACED.

8. PROVIDE PROPER DRAINAGE AT EVERY THIRD BOULDER LAYER.

9. SOILS ARE ASSUMED TO HAVE AN ACTIVE PRESSURE NOT TO EXCEED 37 PSF.

10. PROVIDE MEANS TO MAINTAIN RANGE OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT FOR
EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS.

18"

24"

27"
MAXIMUM

33"
19"
24"

27"
33"

54"

83"

BOULDER
DEPTH

BOULDER DIMENSION CHART

BO
UL

DE
R 

DE
PT

H
(S

EE
 C

HA
RT

)

BOULDER LENGTH
(SEE CHART)

BO
UL

DE
R 

DE
PT

H
(S

EE
 C

HA
RT

)

BOULDER WIDTH
(SEE CHART)

22"
28"
36"
44"
55"

MINIMUM

15"
12"

19"

29"
37"

42"
54"

83"
67"

MINIMUM
12"
15"

29"
37"

MAXIMUM

42"

67"

ALLOWABLE
BOULDER LENGTH

ALLOWABLE
BOULDER WIDTH

6-0" MIN. TO NEAREST STRUCTURE

ROCK WALL FRONT ELEVATION

4'
-0

" M
AX

.

PROVIDE DRAINAGE

4'
-0

" M
AX

.

20" DIAMETER

30" DIAMETER

24" DIAMETER

SCALE:  NONE

BOULDERS MUST BE
KEYED TOGETHER AND
INTERLOCKED WITH ALL
ADJOINING ROCKS

NOTE:

6'-0" MIN. TO NEAREST STRUCTURE

ROCK WALL CROSS SECTION
SCALE:  NONE

24" (22" TO 26")

30" (24" TO 26")

RANGE ± 10%

20" (18" TO 22")

MAX SLOPE2

1

BOTTOM LAYER OF BOULDERS
TO BE BURIED MIN. 1/2 THEIR
DIAMETER

On-Site Curb Transition
Scale: NTS

ON-SITE CURB, SEE
APPLICABLE DETAIL

1
2" EXPANSION JOINT WHEN

ABUTTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PAVEMENT, AS SPECIFIED

CONCRETE CURB
TRANSITION AT 1 : 12 MAXIMUM

C14
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SITE
GRADING

PLAN

C2.00

W

N

E

S

Know what'sbelow.
Callbeforeyoudig.

Scale: 1" = 10'

10 0 10 20 30

Notice To Contractors
THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR
CITY PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OWNER / ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

Flood Zone
FLOOD ZONE DESIGN UNSHADED ZONE "X", AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. REFERENCE F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, COMMUNITY PANEL
NUMBER 49049C0167F , DATED 06/19/2020.

Benchmark and Basis of Bearing
DESC:

N:
E:
ELEV:

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE THE LINE BETWEEN
THE WEST QUARTER QUARTER AND THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, WHICH BEARS SOUTH 00°06'11" EAST,
NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING

FOUND REBAR & CAP,
A.L.M. PLS312775
7319098.730
1564654.431
4,862.67'

Legend
= ACCESSIBLE PATHADA

= AREAS TO COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS

= SPILL CURB, SEE APPLICABLE CURBING DETAIL

= OVERFLOW FLOWPATH FOR 100-YEAR STORM EVENT

= GRADE BREAK

General Notes

Key Notes

1. REFERENCE SHEET C2.90 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED STORM DRAIN CALCULATIONS.
2. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PROVIDED ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS. CONNECT ALL

ROOF DRAINS TO THE PROPOSED STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

1. ENSURE SIDEWALKS ABUTTING BUILDING DRAIN AWAY FROM STRUCTURE AT 1.5% MINIMUM.
2. ENSURE TRASH ENCLOSURE PAD DOES NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

Know what'sbelow.
Callbeforeyoudig.
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RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

EX SDCB
RIM = (4865.32)

24" FL W = (4857.42)

EX
 C

UR
B 

& 
GU

TT
ER

EX SDCB
RIM = (4866.13)

16" FL E = (4858.35)

EX SDCB

EX SDCB
EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.89)

EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.08)

EX SDMH
RIM = (4863.66)
16" FL SE = (4858.61)

EX SDCB

EX SDCB

EX SDMH
RIM = (4862.66)

16" FL SE = (4858.31)

EX SDMH

EX SDMH

PROPOSED BLDG
4865.50 FFE

2'x4' SDCB #1
GRATE = 4862.62
INV = 4860.12

12" HDPE SD
69 LF @ 0.40%

2'x4' SDCB #2
GRATE = 4864.18
INV = 4861.68

2'x4' SDCB #3
GRATE = 4864.44

INV = 4861.43

2'x4' SDCB #4
GRATE = 4864.78
INV = 4861.21

12"-18" ROCK RETAINING WALL
(SEE SHEET C1.90)

INV IN = 4859.84

STORMTECH SYSTEM
(SEE SHEET C2.91)
REQUIRED STORAGE = 2,436 CU. FT.
PROVIDED STORAGE = 2,812 CU. FT.

12" HDPE SD
62 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
56 LF @ 0.40%

INV IN = 4859.17
12" HDPE SD

20 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
5 LF @ 1.00%

INV IN = 4861.16

INV OUT = 4859.25

Development Summary
LOCATION:
ZONING:

CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY
SC-1, SHOPPING CENTER

PARCEL AREA:
BUILDING AREA:
IMPERVIOUS AREA:
LANDSCAPE AREA:

24,671 SF 0.566 AC (100%)
5,000 SF 0.11 AC (20.3%)
15,183 SF 0.35 AC (61.5%)
4,488 SF 0.10 AC (18.2%)

PARKING: 22 PARKING STALLS PROVIDED
1 ADA STALL PROVIDED
22 TOTAL PARKING STALLS PROVIDED

1

2

NOTE: ENSURE LIP OF NEW
GUTTER PAN AND EDGE OF
ASPHALT GRADES MATCH.

MATCH EXISTING GRADE
MATCH EXISTING GRADE

MATCH EXISTING GRADE

1.6" ORIFICE
(ORIFICE PLATE PER STORMTECH STD)

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST OUTLET

3/10/2025
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C3.00
Know what'sbelow.

Callbeforeyoudig.

Notice To Contractors
THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR
CITY PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OWNER / ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
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RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

EX SDCB
RIM = (4865.32)
24" FL W = (4857.42)

EX SDCB
RIM = (4866.13)

16" FL E = (4858.35)

EX SSMH
RIM = (4865.11)

12" FL N = (4854.11)
12" FL S = (4853.96)

EX SS CLEANOUT

EX SDCB

EX SDCB

EX SDMH
RIM = (4863.66)
16" FL SE = (4858.61)

EX SDCB

EX SDCB

EX SSMH
RIM = (4863.07)

12" FL W = (4851.77)
12" FL E = (4851.87)
12" FL S = (4851.97)
12" FL N = (4852.17)

EX SDMH
RIM = (4862.66)

16" FL SE = (4858.31)

EX SDMH

EX SDMH

EX COMM PED

EX ELEC BOX

EX LIGHT POLE

EX WV

EX WV

EX WV

EX WV EX WV

EX WV

EX WV

EX WV
EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.08)

EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.89)

PROPOSED BLDG
5,000 SF

STORMTECH SYSTEM
(SEE SHEET C2.91)
REQUIRED STORAGE = 2,436 CU. FT.
PROVIDED STORAGE = 2,812 CU. FT.

VALVES

Fitting Legend

NOTE: NOT ALL FITTINGS ARE SHOWN, AND PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSTALL ALL FITTINGS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW THE ALIGNMENT PROVIDED IN THE DRAWINGS.

V8

SIZE IN INCHES
FITTING DESIGNATION (VALVE)

V8 8" VALVE

REDUCERS

R86

SIZE IN INCHES (LARGE END)

FITTING DESIGNATION (REDUCER)

R86 8" x 6" REDUCER

SIZE IN INCHES (SMALL END)

TEES

T86

SIZE IN INCHES (THRU PIPE)

FITTING DESIGNATION (TEE)

T86 8" x 8" x 6" TEE

SIZE IN INCHES (BRANCH)

P8 8" PLUG

X88 8" x 8" CROSS

BENDS

B84

SIZE IN INCHES
FITTING DESIGNATION (BEND)

B84 8" 90d BEND

TYPE OF BEND (SEE LEGEND)
BEND LEGEND
1 = 11.25d
2 = 22.5d
3 = 45d
4 = 90d

General Notes

Key Notes
GENERAL
1. PROVIDE HDPE CASING OR NO MECHANICAL JOINTS OF EITHER UTILITY WITHIN 10.0'

HORIZONTALLY OF CROSSING CULINARY LINES. ENSURE 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE.

SANITARY SEWER
S1. SANITARY SEWER CLEAN-OUT FRAME, SEE DETAIL C-11 / SHEET 1.90.
S2. SAMPLING MANHOLE PER TIMPANOGOS SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT STD DWG D-8.
S3. 1,500 GALLON GREASE TRAP PER TIMPANOGOS SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT STD DWG D-12.
S4. 4" SEWER LATERAL PER TIMPANOGOS SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT STANDARDS. 2.0% MINIMUM

SLOPE.
S5. INSTALL MANHOLE ON EXISTING PIPE PER PER TIMPANOGOS SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT STD 

DWG D-2.

WATER
W1. WATER LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTION PER CEDAR HILLS STANDARD DRAWING NO. 406.
W2. 2" POLY ETHYLENE WATER LATERAL PER CEDAR HILLS CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
W3. 2" WATER METER PER  PER CEDAR HILLS STANDARD DRAWING NO. 406.
W4. POINT OF SERVICE TO BUILDING, REFERENCE PLUMBING PLANS.

1. REFERENCE SHEET C2.90 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED STORM DRAIN CALCULATIONS.
2. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PROVIDED ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS. CONNECT ALL

ROOF DRAINS TO THE PROPOSED STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.
3. CITY REQUIRED UTILITY MINIMUM BURY DEPTH / COVER, AS FOLLOWS:

CULINARY MAINLINE - 4.0' BURY DEPTH
CULINARY SERVICE LATERALS - 30" BURY DEPTH
PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION - 36" COVER

W1

W2
W3

W4

5Ø SSMH #1
RIM = 4865.46

INV = (4854.52)

S3S5

S2

S4

S4

S1

S1

S4

2'x4' SDCB #1
GRATE = 4862.62
INV = 4860.12

2'x4' SDCB #2
GRATE = 4864.18
INV = 4861.68

2'x4' SDCB #3
GRATE = 4864.44

INV = 4861.43

2'x4' SDCB #4
GRATE = 4864.78

INV = 4861.21

12" HDPE SD
62 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
56 LF @ 0.40%

INV IN = 4859.17

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST OUTLET

12" HDPE SD
69 LF @ 0.40%

INV IN = 4859.84

12" HDPE SD
20 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
5 LF @ 1.00%

INV IN = 4861.16

INV OUT = 4859.25

1.6" ORIFICE
(ORIFICE PLATE PER STORMTECH STD)

3/10/2025
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C4.00
Know what'sbelow.

Callbeforeyoudig.
Know what'sbelow.

Callbeforeyoudig.
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RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED BLDG
4865.50 FFE

WRIGHT DEVELOPMENT GROUP
ATTN: LOGAN JOHNSON
1178 W LEGACY CROSSING BLVD, CENTERVILLE, UT 84014
PH: (801) 649-9798

Developer Contact:

Legend

= INLET PROTECTION

= SILT FENCE

= 50' x 20' CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE WITH 8" CLEAN GRAVEL

= CONCRETE WASH AREA, OR AS SELECTED BY CONTRACTOR

Vicinity Map

RECEIVING WATERS:

AREA AFFECTED:

1.     TOTAL PROJECT AREA IS ACRES. AN ESTIMATED ACRES WITHIN THE
PROJECT LIMITS WILL BE DISTURBED WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION OR
CONTRACTOR STORAGE ACTIVITIES.

3.    THE INITIAL SITE IS APPROXIMATELY  IMPERVIOUS. THE FINISHED SITE WILL
BE APPROXIMATELY  IMPERVIOUS.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES:

GENERAL STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL NOTES:

SWPPP Data

1. THE PROJECT EXTENTS CONSIST OF 1 INDIVIDUALLY GRADED COMMERCIAL LOT.
PLANNED ACTIVITIES INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE,
VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING, LANDSCAPING AND RELATED
ACTIVITIES. OBTAIN UPDES "NOI" PERMIT AND ANY OTHER REQUIRED STORM
WATER PERMIT PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. INSTALL BMP'S ACCORDING TO THE PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED IN
THIS SWPPP.

3. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WILL PROCEED AS FOLLOWS: ROUGH GRADING,
UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE, ROADWAY INFRASTRUCTURE, BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND LANDSCAPING . AS NEW DRAINAGE ELEMENTS ARE
COMPLETED, CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT THE USE OF PROPER BMP'S AS
OUTLINED IN SECTION 3.5.1B IN THE UPDES PERMIT REGULATIONS.

4. SITE STABILIZATION OF AREAS DISTRIBUTED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST
BE FINISHED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO
OBTAINING AN "NOT" PERMIT.

5. CLEAR SITE OF NON-ESSENTIAL MATERIALS AND CLEAN STREETS AND ASSOCIATED
GUTTERS, UPON PROJECT COMPLETION AND OBTAINING "NOT" PERMIT. REMOVE
TEMPORARY STORM WATER MEASURES AND PERFORM REQUIRED STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PRIOR TO RELEASE OF SYSTEM TO THE OWNER.

1. FOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURES, SEE SWPPP DETAIL BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES (BMP) SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE BMPS AND SITE WILL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED AT LEAST WEEKLY. ANY
ADDITIONAL BMPS THAT ARE NEEDED WILL BE DETERMINED DURING REGULAR
INSPECTIONS AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SPECIFICATION. ANY CHANGES TO
PROTECT BMPS WILL NEED TO BE REFLECTED ON THE SWPPP MAP(S).

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO KEEP A RECORD OF ALL
INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE ON SITE.

3. SWPPP PLAN COMPILED FROM INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM MATERIAL
PRODUCED BY:
HUNT DAY
345 ANTELOPE DRIVE
SYRACUSE, UT 84075
PH: (801) 664-4724

ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON SWPPP MAPS WAS TAKEN OR DERIVED FROM THE ABOVE
STATED SOURCE. ANY INFORMATION NOT DEPICTED WAS NOT PROVIDED AS PART OF
THIS PROJECT.

2. THE CURRENT SITE IS GRADED TO A CATCH BASIN, WHICH IS THEN TAKEN OFF
SITE.

UTAH LAKE

0.91 0.91

1%
90%

PROJECT
SITE

ALL VEHICLES EXITING SITE TO
PROCEED THROUGH CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE TO REDUCE AMOUNTS OF
SEDIMENT TRACKED ONTO ROADWAYS.

STREETS TO BE SWEPT WITHIN
1000 FEET OF CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE DAILY IF NECESSARY

PORTABLE TOILET

3/10/2025
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EROSION
CONTROL
DETAILS

C4.90

1. AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PREVENTING AND CONTROLLING EROSION DUE TO WIND AND RUNOFF. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES SHOWN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE LITTER, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, AND CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS EXPOSED TO STORM WATER, FROM THE SITE ON A DAILY
BASIS, OR AS A MINIMUM, PRIOR TO ANY ANTICIPATED STORM EVENT; OR OTHERWISE PREVENT SUCH MATERIAL FROM BECOMING A POLLUTANT SOURCE FOR
STORM WATER DISCHARGES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE VEHICLE WILL ENTER OR EXIT THE SITE.  VEHICLE TRACKING CONTROL
FACILITIES, SILT FENCE, AND INLET PROTECTION WILL BE MAINTAINED WHILE CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS, MOVED WHEN NECESSARY FOR PHASING OF THE
WORK, UNTIL ALL WORK IS COMPLETE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING STREETS CLEAN OF DEBRIS FROM TRAFFIC FROM THE SITE.  IF SEDIMENT ESCAPES THE CONSTRUCTION SITE,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE OFF-SITE ACCUMULATIONS OF SEDIMENT IMMEDIATELY TO MINIMIZE OFF SITE IMPACTS.  AT NO TIME SHALL SEDIMENT BE
WASHED DOWN UNPROTECTED INLETS INTO THE PUBLIC STORM SEWER SYSTEM.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES AS REQUIRED, AND SHALL REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM SEDIMENT
TRAPS OR PONDS WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 50%.

6. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN (A), (B), AND (C) BELOW, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INITIATE STABILIZATION MEASURES AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE IN PORTIONS OF
THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED, BUT IN NO CASE MORE THAN 14 DAYS AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY IN THAT PORTION OF THE SITE HAS TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED.

(A)WHERE THE INITIATION OF STABILIZATION MEASURES BY THE 14TH DAY AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TEMPORARILY OR 
PERMANENTLY CEASES IS PRECLUDED BY SNOW COVER OR FROZEN GROUND CONDITIONS.  STABILIZATION MEASURES SHALL BE INITIATED AS SOON AS
PRACTICABLE.
(B)WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON A PORTION OF THE SITE IS TEMPORARILY CEASED, AND EARTH DISTURBING ACTIVITIES WILL BE RESUMED WITHIN
21 DAYS, TEMPORARY STABILIZATION MEASURES DO NOT HAVE A TO BE INITIATED ON THAT PORTION OF THE SITE.
(C) IN ARID AREAS (AREAS WITH AN AVERAGE ANNUAL RAINFALL OF 0-10 INCHES), SEMI-ARID AREAS (AREAS WITH AN AVERAGE ANNUAL RAINFALL OF 10-20
INCHES), AND AREAS EXPERIENCING DROUGHTS WHERE THE INITIATION OF STABILIZATION MEASURES BY THE 14TH DAY AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
HAS TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY CEASED IS PRECLUDED BY SEASONAL ARID CONDITIONS, STABILIZATION SHALL BE INITIATED AS SOON AS
PRACTICABLE.

7. EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES BELOW SODDED AREAS MAY BE REMOVED ONCE SOD AND FINAL LANDSCAPING IS IN PLACE, EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES
BELOW SEEDED AREAS MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE ENTIRE AREA HAS ESTABLISHED A MATURE COVERING OF HEALTHY VEGETATION.  EROSION CONTROL IN
PROPOSED PAVED AREAS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL PAVEMENT IS COMPLETE.

8. ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PAVED OR SEEDED PER PLAN.

9. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED DUE TO UNFORSEEN PROBLEMS OR IF THE PLAN DOES NOT FUNCTION AS INTENDED. A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES UPON INSPECTION OF PROPOSED FACILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING ANY NECESSARY CHANGES AND POSTING ANY UPDATES TO THE PLANS AND RECORDING CHANGES IN THE
STORMWATER POLLUTION PLAN DOCUMENT.

10. THIS PLAN IS ONLY TO BE USED FOR INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES.  DO NOT USE THIS PLAN FOR FINISH GRADING OR STORM SEWER
CONSTRUCTION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AMEND THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) WHENEVER:

- THERE IS A CHANGE IN DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE, WHICH HAS A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS
TO THE WATERS OF THE STATE AND WHICH HAS NOT OTHERWISE BEEN ADDRESSED IN THE PLAN;
- INSPECTIONS OR INVESTIGATIONS BY SITE OPERATORS, LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL OFFICIALS INDICATE THE SWPPP IS PROVIING INEFFECTIVE IN
ELIMINATING OR SIGNIFICANTLY MINIMIZING POLLUTANTS FROM SOURCES INDENTIFIED UNDER PART III.D.1 OF THE PERMIT, OR IS OTHERWISE NOT
ACHIEVING THE GENERAL OBJECTIVES OF CONTROLLING POLLUTANTS IN STORM WATER DISCHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY; AND
- A NEW CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR WILL IMPLEMENT A MEASURE OF THE SWPPP IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY THEIR ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THE SWPPP.  AMENDMENTS TO THE PLAN MAY BE REVIEWED BY THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY (OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) IN THE SAME MANNER AS
PART III.B.2 OF THE PERMIT.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A RECORD OF THE DATES WHEN MAJOR GRADING ACTIVITIES OCCUR, WHEN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TEMPORARILY OR
PERMANENTLY CEASE ON A PORTION OF THE SITE, AND WHEN STABILIZATION MEASURES ARE INITIATED, AND INCLUDE THIS INFORMATION IN THE SWPPP.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT FLUCTUATIONS OF THE GROUNDWATER TABLE MAY OCCUR DUE TO VARIOUS FACTORS NOT EVIDENT AT THE TIME OF
PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY DEWATERING PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT.

14. THE PROJECT SITE IN IN FLOOD ZONE "X" WHICH DENOTES AREAS OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOOD.

15. THERE ARE NO SURFACE WATER FEATURES LOCATED ON THIS SITE.

16. THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL ALSO BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AREA, EQUIPMENT CLEANING AREA.  EMPLOYEES BREAK
AREA, AND AREA FOR LOCATING PORTABLE FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS, AND TOILET FACILITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTAIN AND TREAT ALL LEAKS AND
SPILLS FROM ANY EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES.

17. ALL WASH WATER (CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING, ETC.) SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS CONTACT WITH STORM WATER
DISCHARGES FROM THE SITE. CONCRETE TRUCK WASHING SHALL BE DONE AT THE LOCATION SHOWN.

18. MAINTAIN ON THE SITE OR HAVE READILY AVAILABLE SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS TO CONTAIN AND CLEANUP FUEL OR CHEMICAL SPILLS
AND LEAKS.

19. FUGITIVE DUST BLOWING FROM THE SITE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY SPRAYING WATER ON DRY AREAS OF THE SITE.  THE USE OF MOTOR OILS AND OTHER
PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS IS ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED.

20. NO RUBBISH, TRASH, GARBAGE, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DISCHARGED INTO DRAINAGE DITCHES OR WATERS OF THE STATE.

21. ALL MEASURES PRESENTED IN THE SWPPP SHALL BE INITIATED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE.

22. IF THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES ARE NOT EFFECTIVE IN REMOVING THE MAJORITY OF DIRT OR MUD FROM THE TIRES OF THE CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES, THEN THE TIRES MUST BE WASHED BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER THE PUBLIC ROAD.  IF WASHING IS USED, PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO INTERCEPT
THE WASH WATER AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT IS CARRIED OFF THE SITE.

23. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO ROADWAYS OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

24. IF SOIL STOCKPILING IS EMPLOYED ON THE SITE, SILT FENCES SHALL BE USED TO HELP CONTAIN THE SEDIMENT.

25. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE DISPOSED OF WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL STABILIZATION. FINAL STABILIZATION HAS
OCCURRED WHEN ALL SOIL DISTURBING ACTIVITIES ARE COMPLETED AND A UNIFORM PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER WITH A DENSITY OF 70% OF THE COVER
FOR UNPAVED AREAS AND AREAS NOT COVERED BY PERMANENT STRUCTURES HAS BEEN EMPLOYED.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (SILT FENCES, STRAW BALES, ETC.) DUE TO GRADE CHANGES
DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT.

27. ALL OFF-SITE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.  THIS INCLUDES BACKFILLING OF TRENCHES FOR STORM DRAIN
CONSTRUCTION AND PLACEMENT OF GRAVEL OR BITUMINOUS PAVING FOR ROAD CONSTRUCTION.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THESE PLANS AND THE SWPPP IN THE JOB TRAILER, LOG ALL CHANGES, AND UPDATE PLANS AND THE SWPPP AS REQUIRED.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) AND CONFORM TO ALL CITY AND STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR EROSION CONTROL AND
STORM WATER PROTECTION.

30. IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT THAT A PHASE DOES NOT IMPROVE ACCESS AND/OR AN ACCESS ROAD IS CONSTRUCTED, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE APPLIED
IN ANY TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STRUCTURES OR ACCESS POINTS.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE WEEKLY INSPECTION FORMS FOR THE CITY'S RECORDS, COVERING WEEKLY INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE.

32. EXISTING PERIMETER FENCING TO ACT AS CONSTRUCTION FENCING.  IF PERIMETER FENCING IS REMOVED, A CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED UNTIL A NEW
FENCE OR WALL IS CONSTRUCTED. SCALE: NONE

Plan View

SEE STAKE DETAIL

Drop Inlet Protection

Inlet Box Protection

FLOW

WOOD STAKE

STRAW WATTLE

SEE STAKE DETAIL

STRAW WATTLE

STORM DRAIN INLET

GRAVEL BAGS

STRAW WATTLE

STRAW WATTLE
WOOD STAKE

M
IN

6'6'

14
'

14'

OVER WOVEN GEOTECH FABRIC

W/ 8" CLEAN 2"-4" Ø GRAVEL BASE 

50'x20' CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 

Cross Section 50' x 20' Construction Entrance

SCALE: NONE
Silt Fence Detail

Perspective View Section

w/ 10 mil Plastic Liner

3' HIGH BERM 2 TO 1 SLOPE

SHEET FLOW

4"

1'
-6

"

6"
Concrete Washout Area

1. WHERE POSSIBLE, LAYOUT THE SILT FENCE 5' TO 10' BEYOND THE TOE OF THE SLOPE.

2. ALIGN THE FENCE ALONG THE CONTOUR AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE.

3. WHEN EXCAVATING THE TRENCH, USE MACHINERY THAT WILL PRODUCE NO MORE THAN THE DESIRED DIMENSIONS.

4. AVOID USING JOINTS ALONG THE FENCE AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.  IF A JOINT IS NECESSARY, SPLICE THE SILT FENCE AT A POST WITH A 6"
OVERLAP AND SECURELY FASTEN BOTH ENDS TO THE POST.

5. MAINTAIN A PROPERLY FUNCTIONING SILT FENCE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT OR UNTIL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN
VEGETATED.

6. REMOVE SEDIMENT AS IT ACCUMULATES AND PLACE IT IN A STABLE AREA.

7. WHEN PLACING FENCE ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1 SEE SWPPP REPORT.

Silt Fence Notes:

SCALE: NONE
Portable Toilet

CONTAINMENT EARTH BERM

GRAVEL PAD

WOOD POST OR STAKE 2" SQUARE BY 4'
HIGH MINIMUM.

EXISTING GRADE

SILT FENCE ATTACHED TO POST

SHEET FLOW
ANCHOR THROUGH
NETTING

ANCHOR THROUGH
NETTING

10 MIL PLASTIC
LINER

STORM DRAIN
DROP INLET

LINE THE SIDE AND BOTTOM OF
THE TRENCH WITH THE BOTTOM
END OF THE FILTER FABRIC AND
BACKFILL WITH EXCAVATED SOIL.

STORM DRAIN
DROP INLET

Erosion Control Notes:

3/10/2025



LEVEL 1 - PLAN
0' - 0"

B.O. TRUSS
16' - 0"

PARAPET 1
21' - 0"

PARAPET 2
22' - 0"

PARAPET 3
25' - 0"

BRICK TO MATCH 
CAFE RIO BUILDING

BLACK EIFS CMU BASEMETAL CANOPIES
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9955 N 4700 WEST, CEDAR HILLS, UT

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1 EAST ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2 SOUTH ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"
3 WEST ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"
4 NORTH ELEVATION
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Back Walkway 8.2 fc 9.4 fc 7.1 fc 1.3:1 1.2:1
Front Walkway 22.9 fc 33.0 fc 6.6 fc 5.0:1 3.5:1
Parking & Drivelane 2.1 fc 23.4 fc 0.2 fc 117.0:1 10.5:1
Patio 11.4 fc 29.2 fc 0.1 fc 292.0:1 114.0:1
Property Line 0.2 fc 1.5 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Schedule

Symbol Label QTY Catalog Number Description Number 
Lamps

Lumens 
per Lamp Wattage

OP1
1 PRV-PA1A-730-U-T3-

HSS
PREVAIL AREA AND ROADWAY LUMINAIRE 
(1) 70 CRI, 3000K, 670mA LIGHT ENGINE 
WITH 24 LEDS AND TYPE III OPTICS WITH 
HOUSE SIDE SHIELD

24 212 54

OP2
2 PRV-PA1A-730-U-T2U-

HSS
PREVAIL AREA AND ROADWAY LUMINAIRE 
(1) 70 CRI, 3000K, 670mA LIGHT ENGINE 
WITH 24 LEDS AND TYPE II U OPTICS 
WITH HOUSE SIDE SHIELD

24 201 54

OD1
16 HC615D010-

HM60525830-61MDH
HALO COMMERCIAL 6" ROUND, NEW 
CONSTRUCTION FRAME, WITH 6" MEDIUM 
DISTRIBUTION, HAZE TRIM

1 1509 14

OW1
13 BX-DN-PLT31-36W-TBK-

CFA-WET-30K
ARCHITECTURAL SCONCE WITH CUTOFF 
DISTRIBUTION WITH CLEAR FROSTED 
ACRYLIC LENS MEETS THE 'NIGHTTIME 
FRIENDLY' CRITERIA

1 2913 36
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March 10, 2025 

 

Cedar Hills Public Works 

10246 N Canyon Road 

Cedar Hills, UT 84062 

(801) 785-9968 

  

Subject: Storm Drainage Report 

 

1 - General Site Information 

 

Wright Development Group is planning on developing parcel 95-659-0006 located on the 

northwest corner of 9930 North 4700 West in Cedar Hills, UT.  The area that is to be developed 

is 0.566 acres in size.  The development will be a multi-tenant retail building with 3 tenant 

spaces and asphalt surface parking.  The parcel will be developed in one phase.   

 

The site is currently undeveloped and consists mostly of dry weeds and grasses. 

 

This drainage report covers the design to construct a new detention basin that will be subsurface 

in a stormtech chamber system.  The stormwater basin has been sized to accommodate the 

entirety of the new development per the Cedar Hills Section 2 Design Standards.  

 

2- Onsite Storm Drainage Generation 

 

The new development has been designed to surface flow the rainfall via curb and gutter to 

strategically located inlet boxes spread throughout the development.  The storm drain inlets, 

pipes and detention basin are sized to collect and convey storm runoff flows generated by the 

100-year storm event.  The design storm intensities are from the IDF Curve from the Design 

Standards for Cedar Hills City for the 100-year storm. 

 

 

Duration 

(min) 

100-Yr Storm Intensity 

(in/hr) 

10 5.02 

15 4.14 

30 2.79 

60 1.73 

120 0.95 

180 0.65 

360 0.36 

720 0.22 

1440 0.12 
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The storm drainage analysis is completed using the rational method, using the rational formula: 

 

Q = C * i * A 

 

Where; 

Q = Design flow in cubic feet per second (cfs) 

C = Rational coefficient. 

i = Rainfall intensity in inches per hour (in/hr) 

A = Drainage area in acres (Ac) 

 

3 – Runoff Coefficients 

 

Runoff coefficients in the Rational Equation (C) represent the percentage of water generated 

from the design storm event precipitation that will contribute to the runoff from a specific type of 

ground cover.  This means that impermeable surfaces such as asphalt streets and concrete 

driveways contribute a larger percent of storm precipitation as runoff that do grass area or gravel 

roads.   

 

The proposed development is divided into 3 surface types and their proposed C values are shown 

below: 

Paved Areas – 0.90   |  15,183 SF  

Roof Areas – 0.90   |  5,000 SF  

Grass/Landscape Areas – 0.20   |   4,488 SF 

 

This gives a development C-Value of 0.77. 

 

4- Detention  

 

Based upon the runoff coefficient and the 100-year storm event mentioned above and using the 

rational method, the volume of water has been calculated.  Using a release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre 

against the volume of water generated, the amount of stormwater that is required to be detained 

has been calculated.  The volume of water is 2,436 cubic feet.  The designed stormtech system 

will hold a capacity of 2,812 cubic feet which is greater than the required amount. 

 

The type of detention system is utilizing a subsurface stormtech system.  Its details and operation 

and maintenance processes are found in the appendix. 

 

Calculations and details are included below in the Appendix. 

 

5- LID Measures 

 

The Stormtech system utilizes an Isolator Row is a treatment system.   The isolator row and 

fabric are placed between the stone and chambers.  The woven geotextile provides a media for 

the stormwater filtration, a durable surface for maintenance, prevents scour of the underlying 

stone and remains intact during the cleaning process. 
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6- Conclusion 

 

In conclusion, I hereby certify that this report for the onsite drainage of this development was 

prepared by me (or under my direct supervision) in accordance with the provisions of the Cedar 

Hills City Standard Specifications and Drawings and was designed to comply with the provisions 

thereof.  I understand that the City assumes no responsibility or liability whatsoever for this 

report. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas Hunt, PE 

 

 

 

 

Hunt Day Engineer 

3445 Antelope Drive, St 200 

Syracuse,  UT 84075 

801.664.4724 
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Notice To Contractors
THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SURVEYOR OR
CITY PRODUCED DOCUMENTS. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR, SO THAT ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT CAN BE MADE. IF ANY
CONFLICT/DISCREPENCIES ARISE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OWNER / ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND TAKE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

Flood Zone
FLOOD ZONE DESIGN UNSHADED ZONE "X", AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. REFERENCE F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, COMMUNITY PANEL
NUMBER 49049C0167F , DATED 06/19/2020.

Benchmark and Basis of Bearing
DESC:

N:
E:
ELEV:

THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE THE LINE BETWEEN
THE WEST QUARTER QUARTER AND THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 5
SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND
MERIDIAN, WHICH BEARS SOUTH 00°06'11" EAST,
NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING

FOUND REBAR & CAP,
A.L.M. PLS312775
7319098.730
1564654.431
4,862.67'

Legend
= ACCESSIBLE PATHADA

= AREAS TO COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS

= SPILL CURB, SEE APPLICABLE CURBING DETAIL

= OVERFLOW FLOWPATH FOR 100-YEAR STORM EVENT

= GRADE BREAK

General Notes

Key Notes

1. REFERENCE SHEET C2.90 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED STORM DRAIN CALCULATIONS.
2. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PROVIDED ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS. CONNECT ALL

ROOF DRAINS TO THE PROPOSED STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

1. ENSURE SIDEWALKS ABUTTING BUILDING DRAIN AWAY FROM STRUCTURE AT 1.5% MINIMUM.
2. ENSURE TRASH ENCLOSURE PAD DOES NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

Know what'sbelow.
Callbeforeyoudig.
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RH CEDAR HILLS LLC
LOT 9, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 95-659-0009

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

CH SELF STORAGE LLC
LOT 8, CEDAR HILLS GATEWAY

PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION
Parcel: 65-626-0008

Zoning: SC-1, COMMERCIAL

EX SDCB
RIM = (4865.32)

24" FL W = (4857.42)

EX
 C

UR
B 

& 
GU

TT
ER

EX SDCB
RIM = (4866.13)

16" FL E = (4858.35)

EX SDCB

EX SDCB
EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.89)

EX SDCB
RIM = (4862.08)

EX SDMH
RIM = (4863.66)
16" FL SE = (4858.61)

EX SDCB

EX SDCB

EX SDMH
RIM = (4862.66)

16" FL SE = (4858.31)

EX SDMH

EX SDMH

PROPOSED BLDG
4865.50 FFE

2'x4' SDCB #1
GRATE = 4862.62
INV = 4860.12

12" HDPE SD
69 LF @ 0.40%

2'x4' SDCB #2
GRATE = 4864.18
INV = 4861.68

2'x4' SDCB #3
GRATE = 4864.44

INV = 4861.43

2'x4' SDCB #4
GRATE = 4864.78
INV = 4861.21

12"-18" ROCK RETAINING WALL
(SEE SHEET C1.90)

INV IN = 4859.84

STORMTECH SYSTEM
(SEE SHEET C2.91)
REQUIRED STORAGE = 2,436 CU. FT.
PROVIDED STORAGE = 2,812 CU. FT.

12" HDPE SD
62 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
56 LF @ 0.40%

INV IN = 4859.17
12" HDPE SD

20 LF @ 0.40%

12" HDPE SD
5 LF @ 1.00%

INV IN = 4861.16

INV OUT = 4859.25

Development Summary
LOCATION:
ZONING:

CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY
SC-1, SHOPPING CENTER

PARCEL AREA:
BUILDING AREA:
IMPERVIOUS AREA:
LANDSCAPE AREA:

24,671 SF 0.566 AC (100%)
5,000 SF 0.11 AC (20.3%)
15,183 SF 0.35 AC (61.5%)
4,488 SF 0.10 AC (18.2%)

PARKING: 22 PARKING STALLS PROVIDED
1 ADA STALL PROVIDED
22 TOTAL PARKING STALLS PROVIDED

1

2

NOTE: ENSURE LIP OF NEW
GUTTER PAN AND EDGE OF
ASPHALT GRADES MATCH.

MATCH EXISTING GRADE
MATCH EXISTING GRADE

MATCH EXISTING GRADE

1.6" ORIFICE
(ORIFICE PLATE PER STORMTECH STD)

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST INLET

30" NYLOPLAST OUTLET

3/10/2025
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Storm Runoff Calculations
Cedar Hills | Multi Tenant Bldg

3/7/2025 KHH

The calculations are as follows:

Drainage Area:

Total Area = 0.57 acre or 24,671 ft
2

Runoff Coefficients

Paved Area 15,183 C = 0.9

Landscaped Area 4,488 C = 0.2

Roof 5,000 C = 0.9

Weighted Runoff Coefficient C = 0.77

Rainfall Intensities:

10-yr intensity for a 10 minute TOC - Pipe Capacity 2.57 in/hr

Peak Run-off:

Runoff Coefficient C = 0.77

Rainfall Intensity i = 2.57 IN./HR.

Acreage A = 0.57 ACRES

Q Q = 1.12 cfs

Volume of Run-off for 100-year Storm Event:

C = 0.77

I = See Below in/hr

A = 24671.00 ft
2

Q(out) = 0.11 ft
3
/s (0.2 cfs per acre)

time time i Q Vol. in Vol. out Difference

(min) (sec) (in./hr.) (cfs) (cf) (cf) (cf)

0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0

5 300 6.82 3.01 903 34 869

10 600 5.18 2.29 1371 68 1303

15 900 4.28 1.89 1700 102 1598

30 1800 2.89 1.28 2295 204 2092

60 3600 1.79 0.79 2843 408 2436

120 7200 1.00 0.44 3174 816 2358

180 10800 0.68 0.30 3255 1223 2032

360 21600 0.37 0.16 3546 2447 1099

720 43200 0.22 0.10 4251 4893 -643

1440 86400 0.12 0.05 4689 9787 -5098

Orifice Sizing

Given: Q = 0.11 cfs

2g = 64.4 ft/s²

H = 3.00 ft

Cd = 0.62  for circular openings

R =    SQRT(Q/pi/(0.7*(64.4*H)^0.5))

R = 0.06 feet

0.78 inches

D = 1.55 inches

A = 1.89 inches ^2 0.0132 ft ^2

Pipe Sizing

Description Pipe Size Slope Cap. (cfs) Req. Cap.

12" ADS 12 0.20% 1.61 1.12

SUMMARY:

The required storage volume is 2,436 cubic feet

Orifice size is 1.6 inches

The following runoff calculations are based on the Rainfall - Intensity - Duration Frequency Curve for 

the Cedar Hills, UT area taken from the Cedar Hills Design Manaul and Specifications, using a 100-

year storm for detention, and a 10-year storm for pipe conveyance. Storm water runoff has been 

calculated for a fully developed site and limited to a release rate of 0.2 cfs/acre.
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_KTGUVWYGMKGIHFHIH¦PGINHFMPFNFOPGLP̀WHLPIPFMYGNFZGINHFMPFNFOPGOKYMY[

§̈ ©ª«¬­®®¬̄°®¬­̄±²³́®µ°¬¶®·̧¹º¬»¼º½¼¾¬¿±²¬À®̄¼̧¾®À¬̧º¿±²³¼̄±̧º¬±º¬À®·̧¹º̧º¹¬
º̧¾®̄·¬¿±²¬¼¬­̄±²³́®µ°¬·Á·̄®³Â¬̧ºµ¾½À̧º¹¬̄°®¬Ã·±¾¼̄±²¬Ä±Å¬Æ¾½·Ç



�

��������	�


��
���������
��
����������
���
�����������
������

��
�������� 
!
�������
����������
��������
�����
��

��
�����������
���
����
����������
��������
�����

"#$%&'()*&'#*+(,+&-./(.01*'2&34*&)5#*&$6&1.%7&"'*&
8� � 
����������9
����������9
�����������:9
�����������

���������
����9
�������
��������������9
�������9

��� 
���
����
�
��������
����
��
����������;
���
������

���������
��
����������
���
�����������
��������� 

!�
�
�������9
<����
���
����������
������

����������� 
=��������9
���
=�������
>�?
@���
������

0*&(%'#*+)*7&*-*/5&A&B$%)4'&6$/&)4*&,/')&5*./&$6&
��������� 
C��
����������
�����9
���
����������

������
��
��D�����
�����
����
��������
�����������

��
��������
���������� 


��
=�������
>�?
@���
������������
�
�����������

��
��������
�������8�:
���
������;������
�������

����������
�����
8��
������: 

��
����������
�����

����?
���
����
������
��
���
������
����
���
�������9

*1(B(%.)(%E&)4*&%**7&)$&#*/6$/B&.&+$%,%*7&'#.+*&
�����
���
����������
�������� 

=�
����
������
����������
��
��
�����
����
��������

���
�����������9
�
������
���
������
��
��������
��

���������
���
�����
��
�������� 
F���
���
�����;�

�����
��
��������
�G�����
�H
8IJ
��:
�����;����

���
���;��
��
���
=�������
>�?
@���9
�����K���
������

��
��������� 

LM�����M���


��
=�������
>�?
@���
?��
����;���
��
������
���
����

$6&#*/($7(+&B.(%)*%.%+*2&N5&O('$1.)(%EP&'*7(B*%)'&
��
D���
���
��?9
�����
���
������������
�������

��
����������;
���
����
��
�����
���
����
��?
��

���
������
�����;�
��� 
=�
����������
���������
���

���������
����
���
�����������9
������
��
��������


���
�
�������8�:
�������
��
���
���8�:
��
���
��?
���

�������� 
=�
�����
����
���
�������
��
��������9
������

6$11$Q&1$+.1&.%7&RSTU&/"1*'&6$/&.&+$%,%*7&'#.+*&
����� 

V����������
��
������������
?���
���
W��X��

������� 

��
W��X��
�������
�����Y��
�
��;�
��������

?����
��YY��
��
������
������
��?�
���
=�������
>�?

@���
?����
�������;
���
���������;
��������� 

!�
���
��YY��
��
���������9
���
��������
����������

./*&Z"'4*7&0.+[&(%)$&)4*&B.%4$1*&6$/&-.+""B(%E2&
V���
��?��
���
����
�����������
���������
����

������\W��X��
�����������
�������� 
<��������
��
��

�����������
W��X��
��YY��
?���
�������
�����������

*]+(*%+52&̂(_*7&%$̀ 1̀*'&7*'(E%*7&6$/&+"1-*/)'&$/&1./E*&
��������
����
�������;
���
���������� 
>���
�����;

a*)'&Q()4&.%&*66*+)(-*&'#/*.7&$6&.)&1*.')&bcP&./*&0*')2&
<����
���
����������
�
��G����
��YY��
��������

��
deee
���
��
�����Y��
�����;
�������; 
W��X��
�����

���
����
��
���;�� 
C��
����
��
�����������9
!f<

����������
=�������
>�?
@���
���;���
��
��
deeg

8hi
�: 
jk�lm��nM�l�o	����l�kMppl	�pqlr�l��os	ot�ul
	�lv�	otj��kl��	pM�	olw	xlypz�l�kM�lkM{�l|}vl
~�������������������������������������������������
M��zpMolrM��l��	���

�������� ¡�¢ £�¤� �¥�¦§̈�©�¥ª«�©¥�§¥�¥̈§

v�	otj��kl��	pM�	olw	xlypz�l8¬­®̄®­̄°±²³́:




�����������	�
������
�������
�������
����
�
���
���
�

������

���� !"#��$%&"$'#($)#*%+�#,$'#� -./ �"0
#12#���� !".$�#�$'"�#3.,#�' � �"2
44 564789:;84<5=4>?:94@::?4A:B4>?C98
## ..0#( /$D #!&�#,'$/#.��� !".$�#'.� '
44555644EF5GH4C4@CFI<5HIJ4CG=4FJC=5C4?:=K98CFL?84=8MJI4:>4F8=598GJ4CG=4?8N:?=4?8FL<JF4:G49C5GJ8GCGN84<:H6
##.D0##�,#� -./ �"#.�#&"#$'#&O$D #P#.�!Q#- �"QR#�'$!  -#"$#S" �#T0#�,#�$"R#�'$!  -#"$#S" �#P0
#U2#1%%#��$%&"$'#($)#*%+�
## .0##( /$D #!$D '#,'$/#/&�Q$% #&"#+��"' &/# �-#$,#��$%&"$'#($)#*%+�
44 5564EF5GH4C4@CFI<5HIJK45GFM8NJ4=:VG4WF:<CJ:?47:V4X<LF4JI?:LHI4:LJ<8J4M5M8
44 44Y644Z5??:?F4:G4M:<8F4:?4NC98?CF49C[4A84LF8=4J:4C;:5=4C4N:G\G8=4FMCN848GJ?[
44 44]644̂:<<:V4_̀ ab4?8HL<CJ5:GF4>:?4N:G\G8=4FMCN848GJ?[45>48GJ8?5GH49CGI:<8
##...0##�,#� -./ �"#.�#&"#$'#&O$D #"Q #%$) '#'$)#$,#�.- )&%%#Q$% �#3&��'$c./&" %d#P#.�!Q �2R#�'$!  -#"$#S" �#

T0#
�,#�$"R#�'$!  -#"$#S" �#P0

�����e

f% &�#$+"#��$%&"$'#($)#*%+�#+�.�g#"Q #h "i&!#�'$! ��0
4bj44b4\B8=4@::?4N<8CG5GH4G:kk<84V5JI4?8C?4>CN5GH4G:kk<84FM?8C=4:>4lm45GNI8F4:?49:?845F4M?8>8?CA<8
4nj4bMM<[49L<J5M<84MCFF8F4:>4o8JpCN4LGJ5<4ACNq@LFI4VCJ8?45F4N<8CG
#f2#i&!++/#/&�Q$% #�+/�#&�#' r+.' -

�����s
( �%&! #&%%#!&��R#%.-�#&�-#!$D '�R#' !$'-#$O� 'D&".$��#&�-#&!".$��0

�����t
���� !"#u#!% &�#!&"!Q#O&�.��#&�-#/&�Q$% �#+��"' &/#$,#"Q #S"$'/v !Q#�d�" /0
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Wright Development Group 
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March 10, 2025 

 

Cedar Hills Public Works 

10246 N Canyon Road 

Cedar Hills, UT 84062 

(801) 785-9968 

  

Subject: Traffic Memo 

 

This Traffic Memo has been prepared to discuss the onsite traffic flow and circulation to ensure 

that there is sufficient stacking length for the drive thru and proper site circulation.   

 

The project will be accessible from 9930 North, 9980 North and 4700 West.  The three access 

points will provide multiple points of access to/from major collector roadways to help offset 

traffic impact to any/all direct intersections. 

 

The retail building will consist of one drive-thru tenant and two retail tenants.  The drive-thru is 

designed to accommodate 9 vehicles that can be in queue before it backs into the on-site parking 

lot.  It has an additional 5 vehicles spaces that can be accounted for in the parking lot (totaling 14 

vehicles) that can be in queue before the drive-thru stacking would potentially back up and 

impact off-site traffic circulation. 

 

Nearby businesses can offer a maximum of 6 vehicles in queue before they start impact off-site 

traffic circulation.  So this project will have more than double the stacking length than nearby 

similar projects. 

 

In addition, the drive-thru tenant is expecting to have a maximum of 34 drive thru vehicles 

during the PM Peak Hour.  The service rate of the drive-thru tenant is to service one car every 

132 seconds – or every 2.2 minutes.  Based on this service rate, the maximum number of cars in 

queue will be 7 vehicle.       

 

Based on the information above, the proposed development will not back-up or impact the 

nearby traffic circulation.  If there are any questions or concerns, please let us know. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Thomas Hunt, PE 

 

 

 

 

Hunt Day Engineer 

3445 Antelope Drive, St 200 

Syracuse,  UT 84075 

801.664.4724 
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PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
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    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM:  Chandler Goodwin  

DATE: May 1, 2025 

SUBJECT: 

Review/Action and Public Hearing on Preliminary/Final lot split plan 
for a Commercial development at 4773 W Cedar Hills Drive, located in 
the Cedar Hills Retail Center Subdivision. 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: n/a 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager/Planner 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
Click here to enter text.The owner of parcel 65:434:0001, located at 4773 W Cedar Hills Drive and 
consisting of 1.47 acres, is proposing that the parcel be split into two separate commercial lots. The 
lot was previously approved for a credit union in 2014, but the development never took place. The 
proposal is to have two separate entities come and make application for development on this parcel 
in the coming months. The lot is ready to be connected to all City utilities except storm water. The 
development will need to work to capture all storm water of future developments within the parcel. 
Because of the simple nature of the lot split, staff is recommending that both preliminary and final 
approvals be granted in one meeting. All commercial proposals will come back to the Planning 
Commission for future approvals 
 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Site plan.  

RECOMMENDATION: 
Planning Commission and staff recommend approval of the preliminary/final plans, subject to any 
changes required for final approval.  

MOTION: To recommend/not recommend the preliminary/final plan approval for the lot split plan for a 
Commercial development at 4773 W Cedar Hills Drive, located in the Cedar Hills Retail Center Subdivision 
subject to: 
-Final Engineering Review 
Common Access Agreement between lot owners 
{LIST ANY CONDITIONS NECESSARY FOR APPROVAL} 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 



 

 

Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
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2010 North Redwood Road, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
(801) 521-8529 - AWAengineering.net
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    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM:  Chandler Goodwin  

DATE: May 1, 2025 

SUBJECT: 
 Review/Action and Public Hearing on Amendments to the Moderate 
Income Housing Element of the Cedar Hills General Plan  

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: n/a 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager/Planner 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
Utah Code Section 10-9a-403 and 17-27a-403 require municipalities and counties to include a 
moderate income housing element in their general plans. This memo outlines the key requirements 
and considerations for developing compliant moderate income housing plans. 
 
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Plan Integration 
The moderate-income housing element must be integrated into the municipality's or county's 
general plan, with specific strategies to facilitate the development of moderate income housing 
within the jurisdiction. 
 
2. Required Analysis Components 
- An estimate of existing supply of moderate-income housing 
- An estimate of the need for moderate income housing in the next 5 years 
- A survey of total residential land use 
- An evaluation of how existing zoning affects opportunities for moderate income housing 
- A description of the municipality's program to encourage moderate income housing 
 
3. Implementation Strategy Selection 
Municipalities must select at least three strategies from the menu of options provided in state code. 
Cities of the first class must select at least five strategies. Key strategies include: 
 
- Rezoning for densities necessary to facilitate moderate income housing 
- Reducing impact fees for moderate income housing developments 
- Allowing accessory dwelling units in residential zones 
- Creating or allowing development of higher density mixed-use zones 
- Preserving existing moderate income housing 
- Reducing residential building regulations 
- Utilizing state or federal funds for moderate income housing projects 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Moderate Income Housing 
- Housing occupied or reserved for occupancy by households with a gross household income equal to 



or less than 80% of the median gross income of the metropolitan statistical area for households of 
the same size 
 
COMPLIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1. Public Engagement 
- Must include opportunities for public input 
- Should engage with stakeholders including developers, housing advocates, and residents 
- Documentation of public participation efforts should be maintained 
 
2. Data Requirements 
- Current census data 
- Local housing market analysis 
- Area median income statistics 
- Current housing inventory 
- Projected population growth 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Strategy Selection 
- Choose strategies that align with local conditions 
- Consider administrative capacity for implementation 
- Select complementary strategies that work together 
 
2. Implementation 
- Designate specific staff responsibilities 
- Create detailed action plans for each strategy 
- Establish regular internal review processes 
- Develop community partnerships 
 
CONCLUSION 
A successful moderate income housing plan requires careful attention to statutory requirements, 
robust data collection, meaningful public engagement, and detailed implementation planning. 
Regular monitoring and adjustment of strategies will be essential for achieving the plan's objectives 
and maintaining compliance with state requirements. 
 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
Click here to enter text. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
 Moderate Income Housing Plan 2025  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 Planning Commission and staff recommended the amendments to the Moderate Income Housing 
Element of The General Plan of Cedar Hills to the City Council and Mayor  

MOTION: 
Review/Recommendation and public Hearing on amendments to the Moderate-Income Housing 
Element of the General Plan of Cedar Hills 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 



 

 

Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
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Executive Summary 
Cedar Hills, a bedroom community situated at the entrance to American Fork Canyon in 
northern Utah County, was established in 1977 and experienced rapid growth between 
1995 and 2007. However, growth in Cedar Hills has been predominantly curtailed since 
2008 due to the following factors: 
1. Near-completion of development; 
2. Lack of adjacent unincorporated land for annexation; 
3. Inadequate development opportunities in hillside residential areas; 
4. Limited commercial land suitable for residential mixed-use development. 
 
Despite offering a picturesque view of the surrounding mountains, Utah Lake, and Utah 
Valley, with a population of approximately 10,000, Cedar Hills remains highly sought after 
for development. Its proximity to the interstate freeway, approximately seven miles away, 
presents a challenge in developing moderate-income housing due to the absence of public 
transit services. As a bedroom community, Cedar Hills is somewhat detached from major 
commercial centers and transit zones, necessitating commuting and car ownership. 
 
As a community, Cedar Hills strives to provide an exceptional quality of life, offering a range 
of city services to enhance the well-being of its residents. These amenities include parks, 
open spaces, trail systems, golf courses, community centers, public schools, and a limited 
selection of commercial establishments. 
 
During the 2022 Legislative Session, House Bill 462, known as the “Utah Housing 
Affordability Amendment,” amended Utah State Code 10-9a-403, mandating that cities 
adopt three moderate-income housing strategies and an implementation plan as part of 
their comprehensive moderate-income housing plan. The City of Cedar Hills has 
implemented the following three strategies: 
 
 

• (E) Create or allow for, and reduce regulations related to, internal or detached 
accessory dwelling units in residential zones. 

• (I) Amend land use regulations to allow for single room occupancy developments 
• (O) Apply for or partner with an entity that applies for state or federal funds or tax 

incentives to promote the construction of moderate income housing, an entity that 
applies for programs offered by the Utah Housing Corporation within that agency’s 
funding capacity, an entity that applies for affordable housing programs 
administered by the Department of Workforce Services, an entity that applies for 
affordable housing programs administered by an association of governments 
established by an interlocal agreement under Title 11, Chapter 13, Interlocal 
Cooperation Act, an entity that applies for services provided by a public housing 
authority to preserve and create moderate income housing, or any other entity that 
applies for programs or services that promote the construction or preservation of 
moderate income housing. 
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These three strategies are extensively discussed within this document, including a 
comprehensive five-year implementation plan for each strategy. The primary objective of 
this document is to guide Cedar Hills in developing more vibrant neighborhoods with a 
strong emphasis on affordable housing options. This is achieved by providing residents 
with the flexibility to construct accessory dwelling units, promoting single-room 
occupancy, and collaborating with local agencies whose missions align with the objectives 
of this plan.  
 
  



 6 
CITY OF CEDAR HILLS | MODERATE-INCOME HOUSING PLAN 2025 

Cedar Hills Housing Plan 
What is a Housing Plan? 
This housing plan comprises a set of objectives, priorities, and strategies to enhance the 
availability of moderate-income housing opportunities in Cedar Hills. This document 
outlines a series of comprehensive policies adopted to address the unique housing 
requirements of Cedar Hills while acknowledging the constraints associated with housing 
development within the community. The primary purpose of this housing plan is to serve as 
a guiding framework for elected and appointed officials, as well as City staff, in the 
formulation, development, and implementation of housing policies and ordinances.  
 

Purpose of a Moderate-Income Housing Plan 
A comprehensive housing plan for Cedar Hills necessitates an in-depth analysis of the 
current housing market. This involves gathering comprehensive data on demographic 
trends and the existing housing stock to effectively plan for future housing requirements. By 
compiling information on the current moderate-income population, housing inventory, and 
other pertinent data, city leaders can gain a clearer understanding of the market dynamics 
and prioritize the promotion of moderate-income housing. This will enable them to make 
informed decisions regarding the supply and demand of housing and ensure a balanced 
and equitable housing market.  
 
Utah Code 10-9a-103 mandates the creation of a moderate-income housing plan by cities 
as an integral component of their comprehensive general plan. This housing element 
serves as a comprehensive assessment of the current state of moderate-income housing 
within the city, while simultaneously outlining the anticipated future housing requirements. 
Furthermore, cities are compelled to implement three distinct strategies, as outlined in the 
State Code, to facilitate the advancement of moderate-income housing development. 
Cedar Hills commenced the adoption of a Moderate-Income Housing Plan on December 
18, 2018.  
 
Since 2019, General Plan requirements have been expanded. Cities are now mandated to 
include a five-year implementation plan and identify potential obstacles to its 
implementation. Additionally, cities are required to report on their current housing 
inventory and assess compliance with HB 462, which was enacted during the 2022 General 
Legislative Session.  
 

Moderate-Income Housing Defined 
Moderate-income housing is defined as housing occupied or reserved for occupancy by 
households with a gross household income equal to or less than 80% of the median gross 
income for households of the same size in the county in which the city is located. (Utah 
Code Annotated 10-9a-103). The 2018 area median income (AMI) for Utah County, as 
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provided by the Housing and Urban Development Office of Community Development, was 
$74,700. The median household income level for Cedar Hills, as provided by the 2012-2016 
American Community Survey (ACS), was $107,840.  
 
To accurately define moderate-income housing in practical terms, it is crucial to 
comprehend that affordable housing is deemed affordable if the monthly housing 
expenses do not exceed 30% of the gross household income. The following table provides a 
comprehensive breakdown of income levels and outlines the corresponding affordable 
monthly housing expenses, as well as the maximum mortgage or rent amount for each 
income bracket.  

Cedar Hills Background 
Moderate income housing is defined as housing occupied or reserved for occupancy by 
households with a gross household income equal to or less than 80% of the median gross 
income for households of the same size in the county in which the city is located (Utah 
State Code 10-9a-103). In this analysis, moderate income housing will be categorized into 
three groups: 80%, 50%, and 30% of the median gross income. The average household in 
Utah County was 3.6 persons, rounded to four individuals for statistical purposes. In Utah 
County, the median gross income for a family of four in 2017 was $64,321. Based on the 
AMI thresholds discussed above, the income levels are as follows: 
• 80% - $51,456 
• 50% - $32,160 
• 30% - $19,296 
However, the utilization of the Utah County median income level does not adequately 
reflect current income levels in Cedar Hills. Other demographic data points must be 
considered when comparing Cedar Hills demographics with Utah County in general. Based 
on 2017 census data, the Cedar Hills median household income level was approximately 
38% higher than the Utah County level. At the 80% threshold, the median household 
income for Cedar Hills was $70,988; a difference of 38%. Naturally, higher levels of median 
household income will correspond to a higher average home value and housing market 
prices. Furthermore, land availability in Cedar Hills is limited, with available land for larger-
scale development situated on the hillsides, which presents development challenges and 
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increases development costs. These cost increases would preclude any moderate-income 
housing from being developed.  
 
 

Cedar Hills Housing Supply 
According to the American Community Survey (2012-2016), Cedar Hills had 2,679 housing 
units with a 96.5% occupancy rate. The housing stock is relatively young, with 
approximately 66.8% of the housing units being constructed after 2000, and a full 93% 
constructed after 1980. Single-family dwellings constituted 84.8% of the housing stock, 
followed by attached single-family dwellings and small multi-family units (9.7%), and 
twenty-plus unit apartments (5.5%).  
 
In contrast, the newer homes in Cedar Hills adhere to the 
national trend of an increasing number of square feet per 
person. While more established cities tend to have a 
greater percentage of older, smaller, and more affordable 
homes, Cedar Hills’ relatively recent growth as a bedroom 
community area has resulted in larger, more expensive 
homes suitable for larger-than-average families. Notably, 
Cedar Hills is relatively distant from major employment 
centers, institutions of higher learning, and transit routes 
compared to other cities within the county, which has 
dampened the demand for higher-density housing.  
 
To qualify for an affordable home, an individual earning 80% of the area median income 
would need to pay less than 30% of their total income towards home expenses. This would 
equate to approximately $1,494 per month in home expenses or a mortgage of roughly 

$210,000. This scenario 
represents approximately 
10% of the current 
housing market.  
 
Data from the United 
States Department of 
Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) 
reveals a significant 
disparity between the 
number of low- and very 
low-income renter 
households and the 

availability of affordable housing options for both groups, as outlined in the 2017 
Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy. Rental rates from the 2012-2016 American 
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Community Survey indicate that renters in Cedar Hills are disproportionately affected by 
housing costs. Furthermore, extrapolating from the Utah Affordable Housing Forecast 
Tool’s projection, Cedar Hills is projected to require approximately twenty additional 
dwellings with monthly rent payments less than $1,494 by 2023.  
 

Survey of Residential Zoning & Impact on Housing Opportunities 
Cedar Hills was developed under a zoning code that mandated minimum floor areas. The 
R-1 11,000, R-1 15,000, RR-20,000, H-1, and PR 2.2 zones, which comprise 92% of the land 
area designated for residential housing, require a minimum of 1,200 square feet of living 
space. According to Zillow.com, the average price per square foot for a comparable home 
in other cities is approximately $205. Consequently, a 1,200 square foot home would 
typically cost around $246,000. This price point may not be feasible for individuals earning 
80% or less of the average household income (AMI). However, altering requirements for 
living space alone would not significantly reduce the cost of constructing new homes. This 
is because the sale price of the lot is not directly proportional to a reduction in lot size. 
Furthermore, Cedar Hills has a limited supply of available lots for new development.  
 

By eliminating the minimum floor area requirement, Cedar Hills 
can reduce the cost of new development by providing the option 
to construct dwellings smaller than the previous threshold of 
1,200 square feet. This would enable the creation of more 
affordable housing options.  
 
Cedar Hills presents limited opportunities for constructing higher-
density housing within its city limits. The majority of the land is 
either already developed, has submitted development plans, or is 

unsuitable for development due to its hilly terrain. Consequently, the majority of additional 
moderate-income housing would need to be developed through demolition or repurposing 
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existing housing units. Notably, only 7% of Cedar Hills homes were constructed prior to 
1980, indicating that the current housing stock is relatively new..  
 
In 2018, Cedar Hills enacted ordinances to foster the development of more moderate-
income housing by permitting the construction of accessory dwelling units (ADUs) in 
virtually every residential zone. Simultaneously, these ordinances eliminated obstacles to 
registering ADUs with the City, including impact fees and stringent building requirements. 
Since the adoption of these ordinances, Cedar Hills has witnessed a substantial increase 
in the number of ADUs registered with the City. 
 
A 2015 survey conducted by Cedar Hills revealed that 7% of the 449 respondents owned 
ADUs. If this percentage were extrapolated citywide, the total number of single-family 
homes with ADUs would approximate 160. City staff have consistently estimated the 
number of ADUs to be significantly higher than those currently registered or reported to the 
City. It is believed that the primary impediment to registration was the substantial burden 
associated with impact fees, inspections, and compliance with challenging building 
requirements, such as separate air flows within the home. Since these requirements were 
waived by the ordinance, the number of registrations has surged. The registration of 
additional ADUs would contribute to the closure of the gap in affordable and readily 
available rental units that is currently meeting the city’s demand.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Moderate Income Housing Strategies 
Strategies Adopted for the Moderate-Income Housing Plan 

• Create or allow for, and reduce regulations related to, internal or detached 
accessory dwelling units in residential zones, (E). 
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• Amend land use regulations to allow for single-room occupancy developments, (I). 
• Apply for or partner with an entity that applies for state or federal funds or tax 

incentives to promote the construction of moderate income housing, an entity that 
applies for programs offered by the Utah Housing Corporation within that agency’s 
funding capacity, an entity that apples for affordable housing programs 
administered by the Department of Workforce Services, an entity that applies for 
affordable housing programs administered by an association of governments 
established by an interlocal agreement under Title 11, Chapter 13, Interlocal 
Cooperation Act, an entity that applies for services provided by a public housing 
authority to preserve and create moderate-income housing, or any other entity that 
applies for programs or services that promote the construction or preservation of 
moderate-income housing, (O).  

 
 

Proposed Five-Year Implementation Plans 
(E) Create or allow for, and reduce regulations related to, internal or detached accessory 
dwelling units in residential zones.  

• Year 1 Action (2022): Annual letter to residents explaining protection of 
homeownership rights related to accessory dwelling units in residential zones. 

• Year 2 Action (2023): Continuing education to residents in City newsletter including 
links to City code related to ADU’s and ADU opportunities for homeowners. 

• Year 3 Action (2024): If applicable, identify key items that help residents and 
businesses understand that the City has made to zoning regulations and ordinances 
related to ADUs and how it may affect specific zones within the City.  

• Year 4 Action (2025): Provide and advertise to homeowners ADU information and 
outline the registration process. 

• Year 5 Action (2026): Account for how Cedar Hills has monitored ADUs and the 
City’s annual progress toward achieving MIH goals for the number of ADUs; 
complete new five-year action plan.  

 
(I) Amend land use regulations to allow for single-room occupancy developments. 

• Year 1 Action (2023): Study residential zones for the inclusion of single-room 
occupancy developments as a permitted use.  

• Year 2 Action (2024): Draft ordinance language guiding the development and 
promotion of SROs within Cedar Hills. 

• Year 3 Action (2025); Continue to promote SROs as an option for homeowners 
through City mediums (newsletters, emails, social media). 

• Year 4 Action (2026): Continue to promote SROs as an option for homeowners 
through City mediums (newsletters, emails, social media). 

• Year 5 Action (2027): Continue to promote SROs as an option for homeowners 
through City mediums (newsletters, emails, social media). 
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(O) Apply for or partner with an entity that applies for state or federal funds or tax incentives 
to promote the construction of moderate income housing, an entity that applies for 
programs offered by the Utah Housing Corporation within that agency’s funding capacity, 
an entity that apples for affordable housing programs administered by the Department of 
Workforce Services, an entity that applies for affordable housing programs administered by 
an association of governments established by an interlocal agreement under Title 11, 
Chapter 13, Interlocal Cooperation Act, an entity that applies for services provided by a 
public housing authority to preserve and create moderate-income housing, or any other 
entity that applies for programs or services that promote the construction or preservation 
of moderate-income housing. 

• Year 1 Action (2024): Enter into an interlocal agreement with the Attainable Housing 
Agency (AHA), appoint an individual to serve as the City’s representative on the AHA 
board, begin to promote the AHA program to residents and homeowners. 

• Year 2 Action (2025): Review AHA engagement in Cedar Hills, promote the AHA 
program within the Cedar Hills community. 

• Year 3 Action (2026): Review AHA engagement in Cedar Hills and make adjustments 
as necessary. Continue to promote the AHA program in Cedar Hills through the 
newsletter and City emails.  

• Year 4 Action (2027): Review AHA engagement in Cedar Hills and make adjustments 
as necessary. Continue to promote the AHA program in Cedar Hills through the 
newsletter and City emails. 

• Year 5 Action (2028): Review AHA engagement in Cedar Hills and make adjustments 
as necessary. Continue to promote the AHA program in Cedar Hills through the 
newsletter and City emails. 
 

Plan Implementation 2025 
• Strategy (E) 

o The City passed the ordinance allowing ADUs in nearly each residential zone 
in 2018. In order to promote the development of ADUs as moderate-income 
housing, Cedar Hills will continue to educate and advertise to residents their 
homeowner rights as it pertains to the creation of ADUs.  

• Strategy (I) 
o For residents that may not wish to create an ADU on their property but would 

like a way to generate income through their property, developing their home 
as a single-room occupancy dwelling is an option. Cedar Hills adopted an 
ordinance regarding single-room occupancy in 2024. In 2025, the City will 
promote this type of living arrangement as an option to residents.  

• Strategy (O)  
o Cedar Hills entered into an interlocal agreement with the Attainable Housing 

Agency in December 2024 and appointed the Mayor to serve as a 
representative on the AHA board. When funding becomes available, the City 
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will work with the AHA to promote the AHA program to Cedar Hills 
homeowners.  

 

Barriers to Implementation 
• **Strategy (E):** 

o While the number of registered accessory dwelling units (ADUs) in Cedar 
Hills has increased since the adoption of less stringent regulations governing 
ADUs, there appears to be some resistance to registration. The City has 
emphasized the need for registration from public safety and planning 
perspectives, but the unregistered ADUs seem unwilling to comply. 
 

• **Strategy (I):** 
o The City does not track or mandate the registration of homes utilizing single-

room occupancy (SRO) as a primary living arrangement. Since registration is 
not required for SROs, the City lacks a clear indication of the number of SRO 
living situations in Cedar Hills. This absence of data makes it challenging to 
assess the efficacy of this strategy. 
 

• **Strategy (O):** 
o The City has not encountered any impediments to implementing this strategy 

thus far. However, upon the availability of funding for the development of 
ADUs as moderate-income housing, it will become easier to identify and 
address the obstacles that may hinder the successful implementation of this 
program in Cedar Hills. Anticipating potential challenges, it is presumed that 
design constraints, such as setbacks, size limitations, height restrictions, 
owner occupancy requirements, addressing specifications, and utility 
connections, may impede the development of certain lots.  
 

Conclusion 
The City of Cedar Hills is dedicated to exploring all feasible and practical housing options 
that promote equitable housing outcomes. This commitment is evident in its pioneering 
adoption of an accessory dwelling unit code that simplified development regulations 
(Ordinance 07-17-2018A). Furthermore, Cedar Hills actively strives to adhere to state 
codes and newly enacted legislation pertaining to housing. The elected officials of Cedar 
Hills remain steadfast in their efforts to foster and encourage the development of 
moderate-income housing within the community. 
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APPENDIX A – CURRENT ZONING 
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APPENDIX B – FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
 



City of Cedar Hills 

Community Development 

10246 N Canyon Road 

Cedar Hills, UT 84062 

 
 

Phone: 801-785-9668 x 204 

www.cedarhillsutah.gov 

Accessory 
Dwelling Unit 
“ADU” 

Building Community 

What is an ADU ? 

An accessory dwelling unit, or ADU, is 

a secondary housing unit on a single-

family residential lot. ADU’s can be 

• Detached (a separate building on 

the same lot) 

• Attached (an addition to the 

main house) 

• Internal (a basement or above 

garage conversion) 

ADU’s not only provide additional 

rental income for homeowners, but 

also offer more housing options for 

family members and tenants, 

maximizing the use of existing 

infrastructure. 

By adding an accessory apartment to 

your property you are opening up 

housing options to individuals  and 

families who would not otherwise be 

able to afford to live in our City.  

Accessory apartments are also a 

great alternative to high-density 

housing projects and allow 

homeowners the opportunity to off-

set their own housing costs. 

 

• Complete the registration form on 

our website, 

www.cedarhillsutah.gov 

 

• Include a site plan (instruction 

and checklist of items needed on 

site plan is located on registration 

form) 

 

• Submit the signed Affidavit (must 

be notarized) 

 

• Pay the one-time $40 registration 

fee  

How To Register an ADU 



ADU               
Requirement Checklist 

 Dwelling is owner-occupied 

 Only one ADU on the 

property 

 One off-street parking space 

for internal ADU, two for 

detached ADU 

 Dedicated ADU entrance 

 Certificate of Occupancy or 

Completion for ADU area 

 No separate utilities 

 ADU contains eating, 

sleeping and sanitation 

facilities separate from 

primary dwelling 

 ADU addressed as “Unit B”  

 

How can AHA Help? 
The Attainable Housing Agency (AHA) is a sub-division of the State of Utah, formed 

through an interlocal agreement between Utah and Weber counties.  The purpose of 

AHA is to provide a conduit to fund attainable housing options.  AHA helps homeown-

ers finish their basement to be used as additional housing options for people making 

80% or less of the area median income. AHA will help qualify potential host homes, 

work with the local municipalities to get building permits, allocate funding, and build 

and rent ADU’s in Host Homeowner's properties. 

 

Three reasons you might want to use ADU4U 
   - You don’t have to qualify for a loan to have your ADU built 

   - You don’t have to oversee the construction 

   - You don’t have to become a landlord 

 

 

For more information or to see if your home qualifies please visit : 

attainablehousingagency.org 



    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

DATE: May 6, 2025 

SUBJECT: Discussion on the 2025 Decisions Survey  

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: N/A 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
Cedar Hills Community Survey 2025: Executive Summary 

 

This report summarizes findings from the 2025 Cedar Hills community survey, which gathered 

resident feedback on quality of life, city priorities, facility usage, service satisfaction, and demographic 

information. The survey received responses from a diverse cross-section of community members, with 

the majority being long-term residents and homeowners. 

 

Key Findings: 

Community Satisfaction - Cedar Hills residents express high overall satisfaction with their 

community. Quality of life (4.5/5 average rating), safety (4.4/5), location (4.7/5), and family-friendly 

environment (4.5/5) all received exceptionally positive ratings. The city's natural setting, mountain 

views, and small-town atmosphere were frequently praised in open comments. 

Top Community Priorities 

 

Parks and Trails Enhancement - The highest-priority improvement area for residents 

Fiscal Responsibility - Debt reduction and tax limitation were consistently emphasized 

Open Space Preservation - Strong desire to maintain community aesthetics and natural areas 

Public Safety Improvements - Particular concerns about vandalism and traffic enforcement 

 

Facility Usage Patterns: 

Parks: 70% of residents visit city parks at least 5 times annually, with 45% visiting 20+ times 

Trails: 65% use the trail system at least 5 times annually 

Golf Course: 60% of respondents reported never using the golf course 

City Website: Moderate usage with 65% visiting 1-9 times annually 

 

Service Satisfaction: 

Residents reported highest satisfaction with: 

 

Garbage collection (4.2/5) 

Park maintenance (4.0/5) 

Public safety services (3.9/5) 

 

Areas with lower satisfaction included: 

 

Street construction/maintenance (3.4/5) 

Tax/utility rate limitations (3.2/5) 

 



Demographic Insights: 

The survey revealed Cedar Hills as a stable community with 75% of respondents having resided there 

for 7+ years, 90% being homeowners, and 70% planning to remain long-term. Household incomes 

skew higher than average with 70% reporting $100,000+. The age distribution is broad with 

concentrations in the 35-64 range. 

 

Golf Course Perceptions: 

Approximately 30-35% of respondents expressed some concern about the golf course, primarily 

related to: 

 

-Financial sustainability 

-Limited community benefit relative to cost 

-Water usage concerns 

-Alternative use potential 

 

Notably, concerns crossed demographic lines, though slightly higher among those who prioritized 

fiscal responsibility. 

 

Desired Amenities: 

The most frequently requested new facilities were: 

 

Recreation Center/Pool - Strong interest across demographics, even among fiscally conservative 

respondents 

Library - Either a dedicated facility or fully subsidized access to neighboring facilities 

Better Commercial Diversity - Particularly sit-down restaurants and non-duplicate businesses 

 

Strategic Recommendations: 

Evaluate Golf Course Future - Conduct a comprehensive assessment of the golf course's financial 

sustainability and potential alternative uses 

Explore Recreation Opportunities - Commission a feasibility study for a community recreation center, 

potentially through partnerships with neighboring municipalities 

Enhance Fiscal Communication - Improve transparency around city finances and the value delivered 

by tax dollars 

Prioritize Parks and Trails - Continue investment in these highly-used and valued community assets 

Address Infrastructure Concerns - Develop a comprehensive plan for road maintenance and traffic 

improvements 

Improve Youth Engagement - Expand programming and facilities for teenagers, who are currently 

underserved 

Refine Communication Strategy - Leverage preferred channels (newsletter, email, website) for more 

effective resident engagement 

 

Conclusion 

Cedar Hills residents express strong community attachment and satisfaction with the quality of life. 

The survey reveals a community that values its natural setting, safety, and family-friendly 

environment, while seeking thoughtful enhancements to amenities and careful management of fiscal 

resources. Future planning should balance residents' desire for improved facilities with their emphasis 

on fiscal responsibility and maintaining the community character they highly value..  

 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Decisions 2023 Data  

RECOMMENDATION: 
N/A 

MOTION: 
No motion necessary, discussion item only.  



 

 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                   Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:                Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
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Q30
Would you watch City Council meetings if they were available via live
stream?
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Q31
How much would you agree with the following statement: "The City of
Cedar Hills tries hard to keep residents informed through communication."
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Q32
Please rate how well you feel that your voice is heard by the City
when you have a concern, where one star is "not well at all" and five stars

means "very well."
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 Skipped: 57
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Q33
Garbage collection and disposal
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Q34
Pressurized irrigation
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City management staff
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Utility billing department
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Q37
Code and nuisance enforcement
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Q38
Zoning and building department
Answered: 301
 Skipped: 63

5.32%
16

8.64%
26

44.85%
135

29.24%
88

11.96%
36

 
301

 
3.34

3.3
average rating

  POOREST (NO LABEL) (NO LABEL) (NO LABEL) BEST TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

S



Decisions 2025

40 / 63

Q39
City Council and Mayor
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Q40
Street construction and maintenance
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Q41
Snow removal
Answered: 306
 Skipped: 58
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Q42
Recreation Services
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Q43
Public safety
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 Skipped: 63

4.32%
13

4.65%
14

28.24%
85

42.19%
127

20.60%
62

 
301

 
3.70

3.7
average rating

  POOREST (NO LABEL) (NO LABEL) (NO LABEL) BEST TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

S



Decisions 2025

45 / 63

Q44
Park maintenance
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Q45
Public safety response times
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Q46
City government response times
Answered: 298
 Skipped: 66
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Q47
Are there any other amenities or aspects of Cedar Hills you would like
to see constructed, improved, or expanded in the future?

Answered: 178
 Skipped: 186
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Q48
Protect open space
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Q49
Protect quality of life
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Q50
Prepare for an emergency
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Q51
Provide recreational opportunities
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Maintain public infrastructure
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Q53
Reduce crime and vandalism
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Q54
How many years have you lived in Cedar Hills?
Answered: 300
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Q55
How many years do you plan to live in Cedar Hills
Answered: 299
 Skipped: 65
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Do you rent or own your home?
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Q57
Does your home have an accessory apartment?
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 Skipped: 65
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Q58
Including yourself, how many people reside in your home?
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Q59
What is your age?
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What is your gender?
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Q61
Which of the following ranges best describes your annual household
income?
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How did you learn about this survey?
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    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

DATE: May 6, 2025 

SUBJECT: 
Review/Action on a temporary zoning regulation ordinance related to 
interjurisdictional road connections 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: N/A 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 

This document is a proposed ordinance from the City of Cedar Hills establishing a temporary 

land use regulation regarding intermunicipal connecting roads. The ordinance would impose a 

180-day moratorium on processing or approving any applications that seek to create new 

connecting roads or access points between Cedar Hills and adjacent municipalities. The City 

Council cites concerns that new connecting roads could threaten residents' safety, create 

traffic problems, alter neighborhood character, and decrease property values. The moratorium 

would allow the City Council time to review and update its General Plan, ordinances, and 

policies related to intermunicipal connecting roads. The ordinance does not affect applications 

already filed or pending before the date of adoption, nor does it affect building permits for 

previously approved developments. The document includes spaces for council member voting 

and official signatures, with a proposed adoption date in May 2025.  
 

•  During the 180-day moratorium period, the City Council will:  

• Review and study potential impacts of intermunicipal connecting roads 

• Seek input from the Planning Commission and city staff on potential issues 

• Update the General Plan and related ordinances/policies to address concerns 

• Consider whether to permanently prohibit new intermunicipal connecting roads 

•  There are no current applications pending before the City for approval that would be affected by this 
decision.  
 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 

None 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 

Proposed temporary zoning regulation ordinance 

RECOMMENDATION: 

To review and adopt the proposed temporary zoning regulation 

MOTION: 



 

 

To approve/not approve the proposed temporary zoning regulation, placing a moratorium 
on new applications for access points between Cedar Hills and adjacent municipalities, and 
direct staff and the planning commission to make a recommendation to the City Council.  
ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Alexandra McEwen:   Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:                Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
 



CITY OF CEDAR HILLS 

ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY LAND USE REGULATION 

ON APPLICATIONS SEEKING NEW INTERMUNICIPAL CONNECTING ROADS OR 

ACCESSES 

WHEREAS, Utah Code § 10-8-84, grants the authority to municipalities to enact 

ordinances to provide for the safety and preserve the health, and promote the prosperity, 

improve the morals, peace and good order, comfort, and convenience of the city and its 

inhabitants, and for the protection of property in the city; and 

WHEREAS, Utah Code § 10-9a-501 et seq grants a municipal legislative body the 

authority to enact land use regulations for the safety and general welfare of the citizens of 

its city; and 

WHEREAS, Utah Code § 10-9a-504 allows the City Council of Cedar Hills to 

enact, without prior consideration of or recommendation from the Planning Commission, 

an ordinance establishing a temporary zoning regulation for any or all of the part of area 

within the City if the City Council makes a finding of compelling, countervailing public 

interest; and 

WHEREAS, the City is aware that permitting the development of new 

intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses within its jurisdiction poses a threat to its 

residents’ safety, and may create significant traffic concerns, radically alter the character 

and nature of residential neighborhoods within the City, and depreciate property values 

within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to review, study, and consider whether to 

prohibit any new intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses within the City and to 

update its General Plan, and related ordinances and policies, in accordance with its 

conclusions; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires input from the Planning Commission and city 

staff on potential issues with permitting further intermunicipal connecting roads and 

accesses; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires the Planning Commission to propose changes 

to its General Plan, ordinances, and policies to address concerns over new intermunicipal 

connecting roads and accesses within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting development and other 

applications as set forth below within the City during the time that the City is in the 
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process of revising the General Plan and revising such ordinances, policies and 

procedures related to intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses will frustrate the 

comprehensive, long-range planning objectives that should characterize this process, and 

also may result in unfairly benefiting certain landowners while harming City residents; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Council believes it is in the best interest of the City to place a 

temporary moratorium prohibiting the processing, consideration, and approval of all 

applications which seek, in any way, to create or establish any new intermunicipal 

connecting road or access between Cedar Hills and any other adjacent municipality or 

political body that is currently not already recognized by Cedar Hills. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the City of 

Cedar Hills, Utah as follows: 

Section 1. Finding of Compelling Countervailing Public Interest. Pursuant to 

Utah Code § 10-9a-504, and in addition to the findings already cited herein, the City 

Council finds that permitting the approval and development of new intermunicipal 

connecting roads and accesses within its jurisdiction poses a threat to its residents’ safety, 

and may create significant traffic concerns, radically alter the character and nature of 

residential neighborhoods, and depreciate property values within the City. The City 

Council finds that many of the City’s ordinances, policies and procedures, which include, 

but are not necessarily limited to, the City’s General Plan, zoning ordinance, subdivision 

ordinance and other similar documents and policies, need to be revised and updated to 

fully address the potential issues with new intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses. 

The City Council finds that in order to adequately address these concerns, it needs time to 

review, study, and consider these potential impacts and to take the necessary steps to 

ensure that adequate planning has been taken to eliminate these concerns. The City 

Council further finds that accepting development and other applications as set forth 

below within the City during the time that the City is in the process of considering these 

issues and revising the General Plan, and such ordinances, policies and procedures related 

to new intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses, will frustrate the comprehensive, 

long-range planning objectives that should characterize this process, and also may result 

in unfairly benefiting certain landowners while harming City residents. The City Council 

therefore finds that there is a compelling, countervailing public interest in temporarily 

prohibiting the consideration and approval of all applications involving new 

intermunicipal connecting roads and accesses while the City reviews and considers 

revisions in the General Plan and other ordinances and policies to address these issues. 

Section 2. Temporary Land Use Regulation. A 180-day moratorium is hereby 

imposed prohibiting the processing, consideration, and approval of any application which 

seeks to create or recognize any new intermunicipal connecting road or access between 

Cedar Hills and any other adjacent municipality or political body that is currently not 

recognized by Cedar Hills, whether such new road or access will be used for primary or 

secondary access. This prohibition includes, but is not limited to, applications for zone 
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changes, new development, new construction, plat approvals, site plans, subdivision 

approvals, and plat amendments.  

This ordinance does not affect any development application currently filed or 

pending with the City on or before the date of this ordinance.  Further, this ordinance 

does not affect applications for building permits within developments approved by the 

City prior to the date of this ordinance or within developments covered by applications 

described in the previous sentence. Finally, this ordinance does not affect applications 

that do not seek to create or recognize a new intermunicipal connecting road or access 

between Cedar Hills and any other adjacent municipality or political body that is not 

already recognized by Cedar Hills. 

Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance is declared invalid by a 

court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby. 

Section 4. Effective Date and Duration. The ordinance shall take effect 

immediately upon passage, and remain in effect for a period of 180 days, unless sooner 

repealed by the City Council. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of May, 2025. 

 

CITY OF CEDAR HILLS COUNCIL 

 

By: ________________________ 

       Denise Anderson, Mayor 

 

 

 

[SEAL] Voting: 

Laura Ellison Yea ____ Nay____ 

Erika Price Yea ____ Nay ___ 

Mike Geddes Yea ____ Nay ___ 

Bob Morgan Yea ____ Nay ___ 

Kelly Smith Yea ____ Nay ___ 
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ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Colleen Mulvey, Recorder 

 

DEPOSITED in the office of the City Recorder the _____ day of May, 2025. 

RECORDED this ____ day of May, 2025. 



    The City of Cedar Hills  

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

DATE: April 25, 2025 

SUBJECT: 
Review/Action and Public Hearing on a Resolution adopting Fiscal 
Year 2025 Budget Amendments 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: N/A 

STAFF PRESENTATION:  Charl Louw, Finance Director  

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
Staff is proposing the following budget amendments: 
 
$60,000 increase in professional fees for John Fought Design to create construction documents 
from his master plan.  This one-time expenditure would use Golf fund reserves. 
 
$50,000 increase to capital outlay for getting increased water pressure to Holes 13-15.  This one-
time expenditure would use Golf fund reserves. 
 
$250,000 increase to park renewal to replace equipment that has used its useful life and is 
developing cracks.  This funded from PARC tax revenues and capital project fund unrestricted 
reserves. 
 
$1,000,000 decrease for building improvements eliminating the addition at the golf course and 
converting the public safety building into City Council chambers instead.  This is funded from 
capital project fund unrestricted reserves. 
 
$50,000 decrease in expenditures because the landscape improvements for the new addition 
have been eliminated.  
 
 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
N/A 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
See proposed budget amendments 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Proposed Budget Amendments 

RECOMMENDATION: 
To adopt the proposed budget amendments subject to any necessary changes proposed by the Council 

MOTION: 
To approve Resolution ____________, adopting Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Amendments, subject to 
the following conditions: {LIST ANY CHANGES} 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 



 

 

Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                   Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:                Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
 



BUDGET AMENDMENTS - FY 2025
Adjustment Current Budget Adj. Budget

Golf Fund
John Fought Design master construction documents for Golf Course and water pressure increase to holes 13-15
20-50-330 Professional Fees 60,000.00$           Increase in Expenditures 30,000.00               90,000.00           
20-95-202 Capital Outlay 50,000.00$           Increase in Expenditures 34,000.00               84,000.00           
20-29800 Fund Balance/reserves drawdown 60,000.00$           Decrease in Fund Balance Not applicable Not applicable
Available unrestricted fund balance in the Golf fund approximately $460,000.

Capital Projects Fund
Mesquite park playground funded with PARC taxes and unrestricted reserves
40-80-824 Park Renewal 250,000.00$         Increase in Expenditures 107,000.00             357,000.00         
Public Safety building conversion into City Council Chambers instead of building addition
40-95-225 Building Improvements (1,000,000.00)$    Decrease in Expenditures 1,400,000.00          400,000.00         
Golf Improvements elimination of landscape improvements around addition



    The City of Cedar Hills  

 

 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

DATE: April 25, 2025 

SUBJECT: 
Review/Action and Public Hearing on adoption of the tentative Fiscal 
Year 2024-2025 Budget (July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025) 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: N/A 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Charl Louw, Finance Director 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
Presentation of the FY 2025-2026 tentative budget for all funds.  The City is required to hold a public 
hearing and approve a tentative budget for 2025-2026 by the first Council Meeting in May pursuant 
to Utah Code 10-6-135. As the Council is aware, the final budget is not required to be approved until 
June, so there is still time to review any questions or concerns through June. 

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
City Council has had multiple budget discussions from January through April 2025.  

FISCAL IMPACT: 
See supporting documents 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Tentative Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget, Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget Presentation 

RECOMMENDATION: 
To review the proposed budget for the next fiscal year, make any necessary changes and direct staff on 
the preparation of the final Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget that will need to be approved in June.  

MOTION: 
To approve Resolution ______________, adopting the tentative budget for Fiscal Year 2026. 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second:  
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                   Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
 

City Council 

Agenda Item 



GENERAL FUND REVENUES

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-31-100 Property Tax $751,805 $756,738 $761,465 $763,000 $1,535
10-31-150 Motor Vehicle Tax $61,478 $62,350 $60,000 $60,000 $0
10-31-200 Delinquent Tax $27,620 $34,881 $30,000 $30,000 $0
10-31-250 Penalty & Interest $1,747 $3,491 $2,000 $2,000 $0
10-31-275 Fees in Lieu of Taxes $3,138 $736 $3,000 $3,000 $0
10-31-300 Sales & Use Tax $2,099,237 $2,110,675 $2,050,000 $2,086,000 $36,000
10-31-400 Franchise Tax $486,463 $478,684 $495,000 $495,000 $0
10-31-500 Telecom Tax $25,431 $26,062 $25,000 $24,000 ($1,000)

$3,456,918 $3,473,618 $3,426,465 $3,463,000 $36,535

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-32-190 Business License $13,350 $14,941 $15,000 $15,000 $0
10-32-200 Building Permits $84,925 $81,110 $84,000 $75,000 ($9,000)
10-32-210 Plan Check Fees $53,271 $44,036 $30,000 $28,000 ($2,000)
10-32-260 Miscellaneous Inspection Fees $9,147 $3,771 $2,000 $2,000 $0

$160,693 $143,858 $131,000 $120,000 ($11,000)

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-33-401 District/County/State Court Split $11,402 $15,788 $13,000 $13,000 $0
10-33-475 Forestry Grant $10,388 $0 $0 $0 $0

$21,789 $15,788 $13,000 $13,000 $0

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-34-110 Garbage Fees $458,065 $469,106 $495,500 $500,000 $4,500
10-34-120 Recycling Fees $174,467 $175,257 $208,000 $200,000 ($8,000)
10-34-200 Penalty Fees-Non-Utility $18,818 $0 $0 $0 $0
10-34-300 Processing, Printing & Postage Fees $190 $19,063 $19,000 $19,000 $0
10-34-310 Land-Use Application Fees $0 $160 $0 $0 $0
10-34-325 Passport Fees $152,767 $164,817 $150,000 $175,000 $25,000
10-34-350 Zoning Violation Fees $3,363 $522 $0 $0 $0
10-34-450 AF Public Safety Contract Fees $0 $0 $302,000 $303,000 $1,000

$807,670 $828,924 $1,174,500 $1,197,000 $22,500

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-35-100 Family Festival Income $45,020 $53,667 $50,000 $50,000 $0
10-35-105 Youth City Council Fundraisers $113 $207 $0 $0 $0
10-35-110 Recreation Programs $209,442 $208,661 $195,000 $200,000 $5,000
10-35-111 Recreation & Cultural Classes $7,435 $16,252 $26,000 $21,000 ($5,000)
10-35-112 Event Center Rentals $300,474 $328,158 $0 $0 $0
10-35-120 Park Concessions $9,718 $12,185 $5,000 $5,500 $500
10-35-121 Cell Tower Leasing $0 $0 $2,000 $26,000 $24,000
10-35-130 Park Reservations $10,167 $23,499 $20,000 $25,000 $5,000

$582,369 $642,628 $298,000 $327,500 $29,500

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-36-100 Interest Income $58,754 $64,526 $45,000 $40,000 ($5,000)
10-36-500 Construction Bond Forfeiture $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0
10-36-700 Sale of Capital Assets $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0
10-36-900 Other Income $33,344 $32,776 $50,000 $33,000 ($17,000)
10-XX-XXX Drawdown of reserves $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000
10-36-902 Transfer in from Water & Sewer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10-36-903 Transfer in from Capital Projects $15,000 $15,000 $27,000 $15,000 ($12,000)
10-36-903 Transfer in from Golf $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000

$107,098 $155,302 $122,000 $138,000 $16,000

 GRAND TOTALS $5,136,536 $5,260,118 $5,164,965 $5,258,500 $93,535

CHANGEFY 2026
BUDGET

 CHARGES FOR SERVICES CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

CHANGE

FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2026
BUDGET

 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE FY 2026
BUDGET

 TAX REVENUE

 LICENSES & PERMITS

 RECREATION & CULTURE REVENUE

 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2026
BUDGET



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-40-200 Materials & Supplies $9,205 $8,446 $9,000 $9,000 $0
10-40-210 Membership Dues $14,448 $14,346 $17,000 $18,000 $1,000
10-40-211 Continuing Education $4,929 $4,148 $3,000 $3,500 $500
10-40-220 Newsletter/Utility Billing $19,384 $19,140 $18,000 $18,500 $500
10-40-221 Legal Advertising $0 $0 $0 $1,200 $1,200
10-40-240 Computer/IT Expenses $14,231 $13,708 $7,500 $7,500 $0
10-40-250 Repairs & Maintenance $9,847 $32,718 $10,000 $12,500 $2,500
10-40-260 Office Equipment $7,882 $6,766 $8,500 $8,500 $0
10-40-275 Motor Pool Charges $7,800 $8,500 $9,782 $10,221 $439
10-40-280 Utilities $17,092 $17,024 $20,000 $22,000 $2,000
10-40-281 Postage $12,438 $13,167 $13,200 $13,500 $300
10-40-290 Communications/Telephone $5,780 $6,641 $7,000 $7,000 $0
10-40-305 Legal Services $83,751 $114,917 $115,000 $120,000 $5,000
10-40-315 Auditing Services $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0
10-40-330 Professional/Technical $32,944 $45,867 $50,000 $50,000 $0
10-40-350 Other Events $4,275 $4,495 $5,000 $5,000 $0
10-40-510 Insurance $31,126 $32,654 $36,000 $37,000 $1,000
10-40-XXX Welfare-Homeless & Meals on Wheels $0 $0 $0 $19,000 $19,000
10-40-975 Bad Debt $60 $14 $750 $750 $0

$289,193 $356,550 $343,732 $377,171 $33,439

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-41-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $57,102 $58,845 $67,245 $69,262 $2,017
10-41-115 Planning Commission $2,850 $3,825 $4,000 $4,600 $600
10-41-150 Employee Benefits $4,873 $5,722 $6,917 $7,120 $203
10-41-200 Materials & Supplies $259 $439 $200 $200 $0
10-41-211 Continuing Education $5,566 $6,010 $6,000 $6,500 $500
10-41-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $20 $22 $750 $750 $0
10-41-213 Water & Food Supplies $518 $1,113 $1,000 $1,100 $100
10-41-290 Communications/Telephone $6,213 $6,300 $6,300 $6,300 $0

$77,401 $82,277 $92,412 $95,832 $3,420

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-44-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $145,266 $162,838 $181,072 $186,244 $5,173
10-44-111 Overtime $41 $612 $827 $851 $24
10-44-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $39,186 $47,003 $43,305 $44,499 $1,194
10-44-150 Employee Benefits $70,048 $75,694 $80,152 $79,961 ($191)
10-44-210 Membership Dues $981 $937 $1,000 $150 ($850)
10-44-211 Continuing Education $1,558 $2,483 $3,600 $3,600 $0
10-44-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $237 $151 $800 $800 $0
10-44-213 Water & Food Supplies $847 $942 $1,200 $1,100 ($100)
10-44-290 Communications/Telephone $480 $480 $800 $800 $0

$258,644 $291,139 $312,755 $318,005 $5,250

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-45-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $55,452 $60,056 $65,005 $66,836 $1,831
10-45-111 Overtime $0 $599 $1,083 $1,115 $31
10-45-150 Employee Benefits $21,125 $23,537 $26,291 $26,263 ($28)
10-45-200 Materials & Supplies $322 $390 $500 $6,000 $5,500
10-45-210 Membership Dues $585 $775 $800 $900 $100
10-45-211 Continuing Education $2,186 $2,560 $2,500 $3,000 $500
10-45-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $0 $0 $200 $200 $0
10-45-213 Water & Food Supplies $138 $136 $100 $100 $0
10-45-215 Contract Labor $6,066 $5,306 $6,000 $500 ($5,500)
10-45-250 City Code $3,082 $2,458 $2,500 $2,500 $0
10-45-400 Election Expenses $0 $14,013 $0 $30,000 $30,000

$88,955 $109,831 $104,979 $137,414 $32,434

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 CHANGE FINANCE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES FY 2026

 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - RECORDER FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

CHANGE

 MAYOR/COUNCIL EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET

 GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET

CHANGE



ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED
10-50-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $134,384 $145,255 $131,150 $134,840 $3,690
10-50-111 Overtime $0 $0 $996 $1,030 $34
10-50-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $1,346 $635 $1,300 $912 ($388)
10-50-150 Employee Benefits $67,580 $76,044 $73,918 $74,385 $467
10-50-200 Materials & Supplies $865 $826 $1,500 $1,500 $0
10-50-210 Membership Dues $233 $195 $300 $300 $0
10-50-211 Continuing Education $2,681 $2,084 $4,000 $3,000 ($1,000)
10-50-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $554 $530 $300 $300 $0
10-50-213 Water & Food Supplies $181 $136 $400 $400 $0
10-50-290 Communications/Telephone $790 $1,051 $1,000 $1,000 $0

$208,612 $226,756 $214,864 $217,667 $2,803

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-55-280 Utilities $13,956 $6,398 $7,000 $7,000 $0
10-55-300 Fire Services $731,915 $788,636 $1,200,000 $1,223,168 $23,168
10-55-400 Police Services $566,534 $577,865 $990,000 $1,009,800 $19,800
10-55-450 Dispatch Fees $33,960 $44,862 $58,290 $68,000 $9,710
10-55-500 Crossing Guard Expenses $11,006 $12,659 $14,000 $16,760 $2,760
10-55-600 Animal Control $4,748 $7,848 $7,500 $7,600 $100
10-55-700 Other Public Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
10-55-975 Bad Debt - Paramedic Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,362,119 $1,438,267 $2,276,790 $2,332,327 $55,537

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-60-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $40,152 $0 $31,931 $32,853 $922
10-60-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $92,376 $67,069 $12,307 $6,223 ($6,084)
10-60-150 Employee Benefits $18,106 $6,207 $14,853 $13,177 ($1,676)
10-60-200 Materials & Supplies $685 $605 $1,000 $500 ($500)
10-60-210 Membership Dues $225 $50 $300 $250 ($50)
10-60-211 Continuing Education $1,702 $1,728 $3,000 $3,000 $0
10-60-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $338 $106 $600 $300 ($300)
10-60-213 Water & Food Supplies $467 $214 $500 $500 $0
10-60-215 Contract Labor $34,087 $39,646 $26,000 $35,000 $9,000
10-60-265 Tools & Equipment $0 $8 $200 $100 ($100)
10-60-275 Motor Pool Charges $7,800 $8,047 $8,047 $7,647 ($400)
10-60-290 Communications/Telephone $441 $650 $1,000 $1,000 $0
10-60-310 Engineering $55,290 $40,860 $20,000 $15,000 ($5,000)
10-60-330 Professional & Technical $4,398 $4,606 $4,400 $4,400 $0

$256,066 $169,795 $124,137 $119,950 ($4,187)

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-61-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $82,683 $76,353 $45,266 $55,237 $9,971
10-61-111 Overtime $2,653 $3,913 $1,247 $1,677 $430
10-61-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $3,410 $289 $7,682 $5,500 ($2,182)
10-61-150 Employee Benefits $48,949 $43,826 $31,778 $39,989 $8,211
10-61-200 Materials & Supplies $3,101 $4,205 $3,000 $3,000 $0
10-61-210 Membership Dues $30 $232 $500 $500 $0
10-61-211 Continuing Education $2,285 $1,831 $3,300 $3,300 $0
10-61-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $2,305 $3,496 $2,500 $2,500 $0
10-61-213 Water & Food Supplies $978 $975 $750 $750 $0
10-61-265 Tools & Equipment $4,961 $4,193 $3,000 $3,000 $0
10-61-275 Motor Pool Charges $61,174 $82,175 $0 $0 $0
10-61-290 Communications/Telephone $1,436 $1,311 $1,600 $1,600 $0
10-61-310 Engineering Services $23,194 $15,698 $15,000 $15,000 $0
10-61-330 Professional Services $0 $0 $5,500 $5,500 $0

$237,159 $238,495 $121,123 $137,552 $16,429

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-63-300 Solid Waste Services $399,016 $429,776 $452,000 $466,000 $14,000
10-63-400 Recycling $123,000 $154,792 $177,000 $163,000 ($14,000)
10-63-975 Bad Debt $2,001 $522 $1,000 $1,000 $0

$524,017 $585,091 $630,000 $630,000 $0

 SOLID WASTE EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 PUBLIC WORKS EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/BUILDING & ZONING EXPEN FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

CHANGE

 PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET

 FINANCE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES  
BUDGET

CHANGE



FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-64-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $61,294 $78,498 $144,506 $148,652 $4,146
10-64-111 Overtime $998 $4,153 $0 $0 $0
10-64-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $69,676 $77,292 $80,000 $82,538 $2,538
10-64-150 Employee Benefits $34,124 $55,281 $95,000 $99,472 $4,472
10-64-210 Membership Dues $113 $150 $200 $200 $0
10-64-211 Continuing Education $3,215 $1,430 $3,500 $3,500 $0
10-64-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $2,206 $1,856 $2,300 $2,400 $100
10-64-213 Water & Food Supplies $263 $284 $600 $600 $0
10-64-230 Tree pruning, supplies, planning $45,343 $36,743 $37,000 $37,000 $0
10-64-240 Park Supplies & Maintenance $79,092 $86,713 $140,000 $95,000 ($45,000)
10-64-245  Beautification Committee $4,761 $4,100 $1,000 $1,000 $0
10-64-250 Utilities $18,750 $20,238 $24,000 $27,000 $3,000
10-64-265 Tools & Equipment $6,357 $5,107 $5,500 $5,500 $0
10-64-275 Motor Pool $5,387 $5,387 $5,387 $28,560 $23,173
10-64-290 Communications & Telephone $464 $496 $1,200 $1,300 $100

$332,044 $377,730 $540,193 $532,723 ($7,470)

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-65-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $80,766 $85,981 $28,162 $11,580 ($16,582)
10-65-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $129,332 $138,216 $65,000 $67,684 $2,684
10-65-150 Employee Benefits $50,042 $52,464 $17,492 $15,640 ($1,853)
10-65-200 Materials & Supplies $26,366 $30,561 $300 $300 $0
10-65-210 Membership Dues $388 $270 $400 $400 $0
10-65-211 Continuing Education $135 $0 $1,000 $500 ($500)
10-65-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $1,163 $556 $1,250 $1,250 $0
10-65-213 Water & Food Supplies $286 $275 $300 $300 $0
10-65-250 Utilities $26,681 $27,486 $0 $0 $0
10-65-275 Motor Pool Charges $10,000 $10,167 $10,667 $10,146 ($521)
10-65-290 Communications/Telephone $1,816 $2,227 $700 $700 $0
10-65-300 Recreation & Cultural Classes $13,317 $19,558 $28,000 $25,000 ($3,000)
10-65-400 Recreation Programs $66,624 $82,993 $75,000 $76,000 $1,000
10-65-401 Recreation Equipment $2,628 $1,238 $2,500 $2,000 ($500)
10-65-500 Library Expenses $17,070 $23,400 $20,000 $0 ($20,000)
10-65-550 Credit Card Fees $12,409 $15,348 $13,000 $13,000 $0
10-65-600 Family Festival Celebration $82,359 $90,480 $96,000 $96,500 $500
10-65-601 Cultural Events--Creekside Theater $15,248 $15,144 $15,000 $15,000 $0
10-65-602 Holiday events $1,246 $2,562 $15,000 $10,000 ($5,000)
10-65-605 Youth City Council $4,280 $1,173 $3,000 $3,000 $0
10-65-606 Community Outreach $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $0
10-65-610 Advertising $1,347 $2,660 $0 $0 $0
10-65-615 Insurance $1,743 $1,829 $0 $0 $0
10-65-620 Building Maintenance $29,929 $33,563 $0 $5,000 $5,000

$575,174 $638,151 $394,772 $356,000 ($38,772)

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED

10-69-910 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund $1,100,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
10-69-917 Transfer to Class C Roads fund $0 $0 $100,000 $0 ($100,000)

$1,100,000 $600,000 $100,000 $0 ($100,000)

 GRAND TOTALS $5,309,383 $5,114,084 $5,255,757 $5,254,641 $1,115

NET TOTALS $172,847 $146,034 $90,792 $3,859

Estimated Beginning Fund Bal $1,000,000
Projected Revenue over Expenditures $3,859
Potential Drawdowns from One-Time Capital Project Expenditures $0
Remaining Unrestricted Fund Balance $1,003,859

CHANGETRANSFERS OUT FY 2026
BUDGET

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE FY 2026
BUDGET

 COMMUNITY SERVICES FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 PARKS EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE



GOLF FUND REVENUES

20-30-100 Green Fees $1,117,833 $1,203,443 $1,330,000 $1,217,000 ($113,000)
20-30-300 Short course $606 $91,529 $72,000 $80,000 $8,000
20-30-400 Pro Shop Revenue $175,998 $240,793 $230,000 $215,000 ($15,000)
20-30-450 Golf Simulator $0 $0 $0 $170,000 $170,000
20-30-500 Snack Shack & Concessions $22,172 $30,734 $25,000 $25,000 $0
20-30-600 Season Passes $151,676 $213,888 $145,000 $145,000 $0
20-30-700 Event Rentals $0 $0 $338,000 $322,000 ($16,000)
20-30-750 Event Center Concessions $0 $0 $3,500 $3,500 $0
20-30-800 Other Income $280 $75,000 $0 $0 $0
20-30-900 Interest Income $16,704 $13,840 $5,000 $5,000 $0
20-XX-XXX Fund Balance Drawdown Appropriated $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000
20-35-300 Transfer from Other Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
 GRAND TOTAL $1,485,269 $1,869,227 $2,148,500 $2,382,500 $234,000

20-42-110 Salary & Wages (FT) Events $0 $0 $27,112 $34,396 $7,284
20-42-120 Salary & Wages (PT)Events $0 $0 $93,000 $98,281 $5,281
20-42-150 Employee Benefits Events $0 $0 $25,172 $37,051 $11,879
20-42-200 Materials & Supplies Events $0 $0 $26,000 $26,000 $0
20-42-211 Continuing Education $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $0
20-42-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $0 $0 $500 $500 $0
20-42-213 Water & Food Supplies $0 $0 $500 $500 $0
20-42-250 Utilities Events $0 $0 $32,000 $34,000 $2,000
20-42-290 Communications/Telephone Events $0 $0 $600 $600 $0
20-42-550 Credit Card Fees Events $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0
20-42-610 Advertising $0 $0 $1,500 $1,500 $0
20-42-615 Insurance $0 $0 $2,000 $2,200 $200
20-42-620 Building Maintenance $0 $0 $55,000 $40,000 ($15,000)
20-43-110 Salary & Wages (FT) Golf $266,658 $290,120 $364,128 $385,094 $20,966
20-43-111 Overtime $1,817 $767 $500 $500 $0
20-43-120 Salary & Wages (PT)** $149,515 $184,293 $250,480 $250,480 $0
20-43-150 Employee Benefits $167,829 $186,651 $258,068 $245,987 ($12,081)
20-43-290 Communications/Telephone $3,019 $3,579 $3,500 $3,700 $200
20-50-100 Practice Area & Pro Shop Supplies $8,405 $7,492 $10,000 $10,000 $0
20-50-200 Utilities $59,325 $60,212 $66,000 $72,000 $6,000
20-50-330 Professional/Technical $1,556 $10,708 $11,000 $66,500 $55,500
20-50-500 Snack Shack & Concessions $26,907 $23,365 $18,000 $20,000 $2,000
20-50-600 Credit Card Expenses $41,035 $45,950 $42,000 $42,000 $0
20-50-700 Pro Shop $150,392 $181,381 $160,000 $165,000 $5,000
20-50-800 Building Maintenance $4,562 $14,526 $20,000 $16,000 ($4,000)
20-60-100 Repairs & Maintenance - Course $32,316 $50,180 $42,000 $50,000 $8,000
20-60-200 Fertilizer & Chemicals $40,731 $38,520 $45,000 $45,000 $0
20-60-300 Water & Pumping Costs $16,993 $13,795 $19,000 $21,000 $2,000
20-60-500 Petroleum & Oil $9,930 $12,495 $11,000 $12,000 $1,000
20-60-600 Equipment Repair & Replacement $15,306 $14,893 $16,000 $16,000 $0
20-60-700 Equipment Rental $750 $2,109 $1,700 $1,500 ($200)
20-60-750 Insurance $1,868 $1,959 $2,200 $2,500 $300
20-60-900 Cart Repair & Replacement $10,286 $11,488 $4,000 $8,000 $4,000
20-60-980 Resident Claims $1,577 $7,599 $2,000 $2,000 $0
20-70-100 Membership Dues $822 $1,082 $1,200 $1,200 $0
20-70-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $2,067 $2,940 $3,000 $3,000 $0
20-70-213 Water & Food Supplies $472 $606 $700 $700 $0
20-70-300 Continuing Education $1,035 $970 $4,500 $4,500 $0
20-70-500 Computers/Phones $3,186 $4,981 $5,000 $5,000 $0
20-70-600 Advertising $32,500 $24,000 $17,000 $17,000 $0
20-80-250 Golf Cart Rental $107,380 $107,380 $157,000 $157,000 $0
20-80-275 Motor Pool Charges $25,912 $27,606 $27,306 $29,721 $2,415
20-80-XXX Irrigation Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
20-80-912 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund $300,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $0
20-80-914 Transfer to General Fund $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000
20-95-202 Capital Outlay $204,344 $201,653 $50,000 $400,000 $350,000
 GRAND TOTAL $1,688,490 $1,783,301 $1,886,667 $2,379,410 $492,743

NET TOTAL $203,221 $85,927 $261,833 $3,090 $258,743

Beginning Unrestricted Fund Bal $500,000
Projected operations $3,090
Capital Outlay Drawdown $400,000
Remaining  Unrestricted Fund Balance $103,090

FY 2024 ACTUALFY 2023 ACTUAL

FY 2025 PROJECTEDFY 2024 ACTUALFY 2023 ACTUAL

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

 GOLF EXPENDITURES

 GOLF REVENUE FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2026
BUDGET

CHANGEFY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2025 PROJECTED



CLASS C ROADS FUND REVENUES

21-30-100 Class C Roads $391,100 $399,659 $406,000 $398,000 ($8,000)
21-30-110 Highway Sales Tax Distribution $182,859 $183,377 $184,000 $183,000 ($1,000)
21-30-120 Public Transit Sales tax $0 $38,471 $72,000 $72,000 $0
21-30-900 Interest Income $32,010 $32,829 $10,000 $10,000 $0
21-36-900 Other Income $51,828 $0 $0 $0 $0
21-30-801 Transfers in from General Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
21-30-802 Transfers in from Capital Projects Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$657,797 $654,337 $672,000 $663,000 $9,000

CLASS C ROADS FUND EXPENDITURES

21-62-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $83,437 $75,182 $113,464 $92,762 ($20,702)
21-62-111 Overtime $1,855 $3,913 $3,542 $2,895 ($648)
21-62-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $0 $1,806 $2,160 $0 ($2,160)
21-62-150 Employee Benefits $44,245 $44,422 $83,048 $66,581 ($16,467)
21-62-275 Motor Pool Charges $0 $0 $40,291 $27,514 ($12,777)
21-62-310 Engineering $4,582 $3,343 $10,000 $10,000 $0
21-62-330 Professional Fees $211 $1,565 $1,600 $1,800 $200
21-62-410 Street Light Operation $35,194 $35,322 $42,000 $46,000 $4,000
21-62-415 Street Light Maintenance $52,618 $23,338 $25,000 $30,000 $5,000
21-62-420 Street Signs $22,904 $9,337 $10,000 $15,000 $5,000
21-62-440 Street Maintenance $16,099 $755,259 $400,000 $400,000 $0
21-62-450 Snow Removal $15,780 $20,358 $15,000 $20,000 $5,000
21-62-470 Sidewalk Maintenance $11,150 $24,863 $11,000 $25,000 $14,000

$288,076 $998,708 $757,106 $737,552 ($19,554)

NET TOTALS $369,722 $344,371 $85,106 $74,552 $10,554

Beginning Fund Bal $500,000
Change in Fund Balance $74,552
Remaining  Fund Balance $425,448

ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGEFY 2023 

ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL



GOLF DEBT SERVICE FUND

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

30-31-102 2012 GO Bond - Property Tax $307,514 $306,585 $306,000 $306,000 $0
30-31-103 Motor Vehicle Tax $25,147 $25,261 $24,000 $23,000 ($1,000)
30-31-104 Delinquent Tax $11,298 $14,132 $12,000 $12,000 $0
30-31-105 Penalty & Interest $715 $1,415 $500 $500 $0
30-36-100 Interest Income $2,977 $3,424 $0 $0 $0
30-35-300 Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
 GRAND TOTAL $347,649 $350,816 $342,500 $341,500 ($1,000)

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

30-98-102 2012 GO Bond Principal $260,000 $270,000 $275,000 $280,000 $5,000
30-98-202 2012 GO Bond Interest $98,920 $93,720 $88,320 $82,820 ($5,500)
30-98-795 Trustee Fees $350 $425 $425 $425 $0
 GRAND TOTAL $359,270 $364,145 $363,745 $363,245 $500

NET TOTAL $11,621 $13,329 $21,245 $21,745 $500

Beginning Fund Bal $38,000
Change of Unrestricted Fund Balance $21,745
Remaining  Fund Balance $16,255

FY 2026
BUDGETESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

CHANGE

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET

DEBT SERVICE EXPENDITURES

DEBT SERVICE REVENUE

CHANGE



CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND REVENUES

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

40-30-100 Impact Fees - Park Development $6,768 $2,256 $4,512 $0 ($4,512)
40-30-130 Impact Fees - Public Safety $4,046 $19,964 $2,413 $0 ($2,413)
40-30-140 Impact Fees - Streets $38,579 $47,342 $2,500 $0 ($2,500)
40-30-550 PARC Sales Tax Revenues $92,929 $96,869 $96,000 $95,000 ($1,000)
40-30-600 Interest Income $100,450 $112,483 $50,000 $20,000 ($30,000)
40-30-700 Grant Income $19,441 $21,984 $4,500 $4,500 $0
40-30-750 ARPA Grant $596,665 $0 $0 $0 $0
40-30-801 Transfers in from General Fund $1,100,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
40-30-803 Transfers in from Golf Fund $300,000 $250,000 $30,000 $0 ($30,000)

$2,258,877 $1,150,898 $189,924 $119,500 ($70,424)

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND EXPENDITURES

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

40-78-781 Harvey Blvd Widening $0 $2,449 $10,000 $270,000 $260,000
40-78-784 Median and Roundabout Improvements $57,959 $0 $0 $0 $0

$57,959 $2,449 $10,000 $270,000 $260,000

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

40-80-805 Forest Creek Trail $0 $214,342 $0 $0 $0
40-80-824 Park renewal--Mesquite Park $1,757,401 $1,340,559 $0 $250,000 $250,000

$1,757,401 $1,554,900 $0 $250,000 $250,000

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

40-95-150 Impact Fee Analysis $3,872 $0 $0 $0 $0
40-95-225 Building Improvements $97,404 $32,340 $50,000 $400,000 $350,000
40-95-128 Golf Improvements $93,403 $226,095 $0 $0 $0

$194,679 $258,435 $50,000 $400,000 $350,000

FY 2023 FY 2024
ACTUAL ACTUAL

40-96-100 Transfer to the Gen Fund $15,000 $15,000 $27,000 $15,000 ($12,000)
$15,000 $15,000 $27,000 $15,000 ($12,000)

 GRAND TOTALS 2,025,038$   1,830,784$   87,000$        935,000$      848,000$         

NET TOTALS $233,839 $679,886 $102,924 $815,500 $918,424

Beginning Fund Bal $1,800,000
Change in Restricted/Nonspendable Fund Bal $815,500
Projected transfer from other funds
Remaining  Fund Balance $984,500

FY 2026
BUDGETESTIMATED FUND BALANCE 

 STREET PROJECTS FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

PARK PROJECTS FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 OTHER USES FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE



WATER, SEWER, & STORM DRAIN REVENUES

51-37-110 Water Fees - Residents $739,775 $781,451 $808,000 $850,000 $42,000
51-37-111 Water Fees - American Fork $0 $5,606 $0 $0 $0
51-37-112 Water Fees - Contractor $5,554 $1,840 $3,000 $3,000 $0
51-37-113 PI Fees - Usage $532,475 $404,426 $244,091 $260,659 $16,568
51-37-114 PI Fees - Base Rate $508,872 $776,709 $1,101,350 $1,166,000 $64,650
51-37-115 CUP $156,698 $78,660 $0 $0 $0
51-37-116 Water Fees from City departments $37,750 $37,750 $37,750 $37,750 $0
51-37-160 Water Lateral Inspections $1,229 $37,750 $500 $500 $0
51-37-190 Water Meters $5,420 $225 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-37-195 Grants $721,469 $755,610 $500,000 $100,000 ($400,000)
51-37-350 Water Impact Fees $10,380 $11,210 $3,000 $3,000 $0

$2,719,621 $2,891,237 $2,699,691 $2,422,909 $276,782

51-35-110 Storm Drain - Residents $465,849 $499,278 $500,000 $500,000 $0
51-35-150 Storm Water Violation/Land Disturbance Fe $0 $700 $500 $500 $0

$465,849 $499,978 $500,500 $500,500 $0

51-38-110 Sewer Fees - Residents $1,127,616 $1,264,227 $1,454,111 $1,515,972 $61,861
51-38-111 Sewer Fees from City departments $1,750 $1,750 $1,750 $1,750 $0
51-38-115 Sewer Fees - Nonresidents $35,844 $8,674 $6,204 $6,204 $0
51-38-160 Sewer Lateral Inspections $335 $225 $150 $150 $0
51-38-665 Sewer Impact Fees $37,178 $36,409 $2,000 $2,000 $0

$1,202,723 $1,311,285 $1,464,215 $1,526,076 $61,861

51-39-100 Contribution from Developer $245,349 $58,219 $0 $0 $0
51-39-200 Penalty Fees $33,600 $31,455 $33,000 $33,000 $0
51-39-410 Interest Income $62,790 $114,978 $35,000 $35,000 $0
51-39-600 Utility Setup Fees $9,500 $7,400 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-39-900 Other Income $76,014 $1,114 $750 $750 $0
51-39-950 Contribution Income $99,756 $28,300 $5,000 $5,000 $0

$527,009 $241,467 $75,750 $75,750 $0

 GRAND TOTALS $4,915,202 $4,943,966 $4,740,156 $4,525,235 ($214,921)

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2025 
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

 WATER REVENUE

 SEWER REVENUE

 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

 STORM DRAIN REVENUE



WATER, SEWER, & STORM DRAIN EXPENDITURES

51-72-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $207,826 $211,083 $214,579 $212,265 ($2,314)
51-72-111 Overtime $5,306 $8,577 $5,229 $5,391 $162
51-72-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $10,385 $12,502 $8,115 $3,889 ($4,226)
51-72-150 Employee Benefits $110,785 $124,169 $117,009 $70,942 ($46,067)
51-72-160 GASB 68 Pension Expense $14,446 $6,465 $0 $0 $0
51-72-200 Storm Drain Supplies $1,673 $437 $500 $500 $0
51-72-210 Membership Dues $2,446 $2,429 $2,500 $5,000 $2,500
51-72-211 Continuing Education $3,166 $2,361 $2,000 $3,200 $1,200
51-72-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $505 $596 $500 $500 $0
51-72-213 Water & Food Supplies $551 $460 $300 $500 $200
51-72-240 Computer Expenses $2,000 $0 $2,000 $3,000 $1,000
51-72-265 Tools & Equipment $741 $3,834 $2,500 $2,500 $0
51-72-290 Communications/Telephone $1,454 $1,448 $1,500 $1,500 $0
51-72-310 Engineering Services $2,428 $9,051 $15,000 $5,000 ($10,000)
51-72-330 Professional/Technical $3,978 $1,695 $3,000 $3,000 $0
51-72-510 Insurance $7,856 $8,242 $9,015 $9,500 $485
51-72-751 Storm Drain Maintenance $246,654 $19,134 $30,000 $30,000 $0
51-72-960 Depreciation - Storm Drain $115,418 $116,527 $115,000 $115,000 $0
51-72-975 Bad Debt $1,474 $405 $750 $750 $0

$710,200 $516,482 $529,497 $472,438 ($57,059)

51-73-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $265,278 $276,746 $305,481 $392,832 $87,351
51-73-111 Overtime $5,691 $8,537 $6,245 $8,647 $2,402
51-73-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $6,248 $5,524 $10,726 $3,151 ($7,575)
51-73-150 Employee Benefits $139,688 $157,941 $193,150 $253,542 $60,392
51-73-160 GASB 68 Pension Expense $19,308 $9,348 $0 $0 $0
51-73-200 Water Supplies $2,290 $1,236 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-73-210 Membership Dues $2,601 $2,623 $6,000 $6,500 $500
51-73-211 Continuing Education $3,258 $6,034 $3,500 $6,200 $2,700
51-73-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $1,284 $1,462 $2,000 $1,750 ($250)
51-73-213 Water & Food Supplies $401 $360 $500 $500 $0
51-73-240 Computer Expenses $3,000 $6,268 $7,000 $7,000 $0
51-73-250 Repairs & Maintenance $5,714 $4,754 $15,000 $7,000 ($8,000)
51-73-260 Office Equipment $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $0
51-73-265 Tools & Equipment $10,201 $5,954 $7,000 $7,500 $500
51-73-275 Motor Pool Charges $72,561 $93,562 $115,915 $113,400 ($2,515)
51-73-280 Utilities $297,199 $226,112 $400,000 $420,000 $20,000
51-73-282 Blue Stakes $4,025 $3,104 $2,500 $2,000 ($500)
51-73-290 Communications/Telephone $2,321 $2,236 $2,200 $2,300 $100
51-73-310 Engineering Services $22,212 $25,606 $10,000 $20,000 $10,000
51-73-330 Professional/Technical $41,356 $85,974 $80,000 $84,000 $4,000
51-73-360 Meter Installation & Maintenance $0 $0 $1,000 $15,000 $14,000
51-73-470 Water Purchases - AF $4,277 $0 $5,000 $15,000 $10,000
51-73-471 Water Purchases - PG $33,510 $57,861 $58,100 $59,000 $900
51-73-472 Water Testing/Treatment $10,270 $13,710 $20,000 $21,000 $1,000
51-73-510 Insurance $19,634 $20,598 $22,600 $24,000 $1,400
51-73-751 Water Construction Projects/Repair $35,573 $35,586 $80,000 $60,000 ($20,000)
51-73-800 Supplementary Water $159,413 $163,301 $170,000 $177,000 $7,000
51-73-801 PI Expenses $11,671 $20,190 $16,000 $16,000 $0
51-73-900 Credit Card Fees $34,410 $42,064 $44,000 $50,000 $6,000
51-73-950 Trustee Fees $5,800 $7,450 $6,700 $6,700 $0
51-73-955 Bond Interest $99,353 $125,751 $193,550 $185,000 ($8,550)
51-73-960 Depreciation - Water $567,408 $605,784 $625,000 $650,000 $25,000
51-73-965 Deferred Amortization Costs $24,745 $25,589 $16,953 $13,057 ($3,896)
51-73-975 Bad Debt $6,229 $1,680 $6,000 $6,000 $0
51-73-980 Resident Claims $0 $0 $6,000 $6,000 $0

$1,878,312 $2,024,248 $2,441,120 $2,643,078 $201,958

 SEWER EXPENDITURES

 WATER EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2025

 STORM DRAIN EXPENDITURES FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2024
ACTUAL

CHANGEFY 2026

CHANGE

CHANGE

FY 2023
ACTUAL

FY 2023
ACTUAL

FY 2023

FY 2024
ACTUAL

FY 2024



51-74-110 Salary & Wages (FT) $173,357 $175,078 $180,000 $123,132 ($56,868)
51-74-111 Overtime $3,796 $5,634 $3,879 $2,034 ($1,845)
51-74-120 Salary & Wages (PT) $6,160 $3,608 $2,182 $1,151 ($1,030)
51-74-150 Employee Benefits $90,739 $98,493 $117,009 $70,942 ($46,067)
51-74-160 GASB 68 Pension Expense ($13,035) ($6,346) $0 $0 $0
51-74-200 Sewer Supplies $388 $44 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-74-210 Membership Dues $50 $100 $100 $100 $0
51-74-211 Continuing Education $1,901 $1,341 $1,750 $1,750 $0
51-74-212 Uniforms/Clothing/PPE $519 $778 $700 $750 $50
51-74-213 Water & Food Supplies $190 $249 $500 $500 $0
51-74-240 Computer Expenses $2,419 $0 $3,000 $3,000 $0
51-74-265 Tools & Equipment $1,175 $596 $1,000 $1,000 $0
51-74-280 Utilities $127 $121 $200 $200 $0
51-74-281 Postage $745 $0 $0 $0 $0
51-74-290 Communications/Telephone $1,802 $1,758 $1,700 $1,800 $100
51-74-310 Engineering Services $5,333 $11,622 $1,000 $5,000 $4,000
51-74-330 Professional/Technical $2,200 $2,324 $3,500 $4,000 $500
51-74-470 TSSD Billiing $573,994 $657,121 $825,600 $891,840 $66,240
51-74-472 Sewer Television Expenses $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-74-473 Sewer Fee - AF $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $0
51-74-510 Insurance $11,828 $12,408 $13,600 $15,000 $1,400
51-74-751 Sewer Maintenance $286 $875 $1,000 $2,000 $1,000
51-74-752 Sewer Construction Projects $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $0
51-74-960 Depreciation - Sewer $152,818 $154,761 $153,000 $153,000 $0
51-74-975 Bad Debt $3,568 $1,025 $2,500 $2,500 $0

$1,020,359 $1,121,590 $1,319,219 $1,286,699 $32,521

 GRAND TOTALS $3,608,871 $3,662,321 $4,289,836 $4,402,215 $112,379

NET TOTALS $1,306,331 $1,281,646 $450,320 $123,020 $327,300

Water, Sewer, & Storm Drain Fund Cash Flow Analysis

NET TOTALS BEFORE CASH ADJUSTMENTS $123,020
Less Debt Service

2014 PI Bond Principal ($321,000)
2022 Public Works Building Utility Revenue Bonds ($191,000)
2023 Meter bonds ($34,000)
2024 Water main and well house bonds $0  principal 3/2030

Less Capital Improvements
Vac truck ($616,000)
Trailer ($16,500)
Storm drain camera $0
Sewer repair oak road ($10,000)
Water Main replacement $0
Junction wells 4100 to Meadow $0
Pipe thickness evaluation $0
Transmission line from Pond 10 to Pond 12 $0
Storage tank with new culinary between zones $0
Water lines and hydrants on 4000 $0
Monson place storm drain, gutter, hydrants $0
Storm drain Mesquite park and Heiselt's park $0
Water Stock ($5,000)

Plus Non-Cash Items
Depreciation - Storm Drain $115,000
Depreciation - Water $650,000
Depreciation - Sewer $153,000
Amortization - Bond Costs $13,057
Accrued Interest Adjustment ($4,000)

 TOTAL CASH INFLOW ($143,423)

FY 2025
BUDGETESTIMATED NET POSITION

 SEWER EXPENDITURES  
PROJECTED CHANGE 

BUDGET
 

ACTUAL
 

ACTUAL



Estimated Beginning Unrestricted Net Position $3,200,000

Change of Unrestricted Position $143,423

Remaining  Unrestricted Net Position $3,056,577



MOTOR POOL REVENUES

60-30-100 Charges to General Fund $92,161 $114,276 $50,649 $56,574 $5,925
60-30-200 Charges to Water & Sewer Fund $72,561 $93,562 $115,915 $113,400 ($2,515)
60-30-300 Charges to Golf Fund $25,912 $27,606 $27,306 $29,721 $2,415
60-30-400 Charges to Roads Fund $0 $0 $40,291 $27,514 ($12,777)
60-70-205 Gain on Sale of Assets $153,180 $15,951 $10,000 $40,000 $30,000

$343,814 $251,395 $244,161 $267,209 $23,048

MOTOR POOL EXPENDITURES

60-40-100 Gas & Oil - General $3,798 $815 $3,000 $1,500 ($1,500)
60-40-101 Gas & Oil - Recreation $0 $0 $0 $1,500 $1,500
60-40-102 Gas & Oil - Parks $0 $0 $0 $12,000 $12,000
60-40-200 Vehicle Maintenance - General $290 $81 $500 $250 ($250)
60-40-201 Vehicle Maintenance - Recreation $0 $0 $0 $250 $250
60-40-202 Vehicle Maintenance - Parks $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000
60-40-300 Insurance - General $2,973 $3,052 $3,500 $1,000 ($2,500)
60-40-301 Insurance - Recreation $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
60-40-302 Insurance - Parks $0 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000
60-40-400 Gas & Oil - Bldg/Zoning $459 $193 $400 $400 $0
60-40-500 Vehicle Maintenance - Bldg/Zoning $290 $57 $100 $100 $0
60-40-600 Insurance - Bldg/Zoning $991 $1,017 $1,300 $900 ($400)
60-40-700 Gas & Oil - PW/Roads $31,018 $28,958 $30,000 $18,000 ($12,000)
60-40-800 Vehicle Maintenance - PW/Roads $24,861 $33,915 $25,000 $20,000 ($5,000)
60-40-900 Insurance - PW/Roads $14,867 $15,260 $18,000 $18,000 $0
60-40-930 Gas & Oil - Golf $4,161 $2,703 $3,500 $3,500 $0
60-40-940 Vehicle Maintenance - Golf $725 $308 $500 $500 $0
60-40-950 Insurance - Golf $991 $1,017 $1,300 $1,000 ($300)

$85,426 $87,376 $87,100 $92,900 $5,800

60-60-100 Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
60-60-400 Rent Expense $19,412 $19,852 $21,000 $21,000 $0
60-70-200 Depreciation $98,587 $116,873 $136,061 $153,309 $17,248 

$117,999 $136,725 $157,061 $174,309 $17,248

 GRAND TOTAL $203,426 $224,101 $244,161 $267,209 $23,048 

NET TOTALS $140,388 $27,294 $0 $0 $0

Beginning Unrestricted Net Position $520,000

Change of Unrestricted Position $120,000
Remaining  Unrestricted Net Position $400,000

 CAPITAL OUTLAY

2026 Pickup Crewcab $45k
2026 Pickup Crewcab $45k

FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET CHANGE

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

FY 2024 
ACTUAL

ESTIMATED NET POSITION

CHANGEFY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET

CHANGE

 VEHICLE EXPENDITURES

FY 2023
BUDGET

 EQUIPMENT EXPENDITURES FY 2025
PROJECTED

FY 2026
BUDGET

FY 2023 
ACTUAL

FY 2023 
ACTUAL



Page 1 of 2  Resolution No.  

                                                                                                                                                                     FY 2026 Tentative Budget 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF 

CEDAR HILLS, UTAH ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF AND ADOPTION OF THE 

2025-2026 FISCAL YEAR TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF CEDAR HILLS. 

WHEREAS, Section 10-6-111, Utah Code requires the city manager to submit a tentative 

budget for each upcoming fiscal year on or before the first regularly scheduled Municipal 

Council meeting in May; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted the required budget in a timely fashion to the 

Municipal Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council has proposed to schedule a public hearing for June 10, 

2025 at 6:00 p.m. to receive citizen comments regarding the proposed budget; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Cedar 

Hills as follows: 

 (1) That the FY 2025-2026 Tentative Budget for the City of Cedar Hills submitted by 

the city manager is adopted. 

 (2) That a public hearing to consider the proposed Budget be set for June 10, 2025 at 

6:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as possible at the Community Recreation Center, 10640 N 

Clubhouse Drive, Cedar Hills, UT 84062. 

 (3) That the Tentative Budget shall be made available for inspection by the general 

public for a minimum of 10 days prior to the scheduled public hearing. 

ADOPTED by the Municipal Council of the City of Cedar Hills, Utah this 6th day of May, 

2025. 

CITY OF CEDAR HILLS COUNCIL 

 

By:_____________________________ 

       Denise Andersen, Mayor 
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                                                                                                                                                                     FY 2026 Tentative Budget 

 

 

  

 

 

      VOTING: 

                                     Laura Ellison Yes       No Absent  

                                     Mike Geddes Yes       No Absent 

                                    Bob Morgan Yes       No Absent 

                                     Erika Price Yes       No Absent 

                                     Kelly Smith Yes       No Absent  

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Colleen A. Mulvey, MMC, UCC 

City Recorder 

 

DEPOSITED in the office of the City Recorder the 7th day of May, 2025. 

 

 



Golf Fund Review
The Tale of Three Golf Cities

Cedar Hills, Springville, and Payson

Tentative Budget
Per State code 10-5-107 the 
tentative budget needs to be 

passed by the first meeting of May





Financial transition for 
Payson City Gladstan 
Golf Course FY 2014 
(Negative $3.5 million 

Unrestricted Net 
Position) ten years later 
positive $3.3 million net 

position due to eight 
years of transfers from 

other funds and 
maintaining some 

margins the last three 
years









Payson City 
Golf Cash 
$3.8 million 
FY 2023-2024
$ 3 million 
cash FY 2022-
2023



Payson City Budget
had substantial fund 
transfer subsidies from 
General fund and other 
funds through FY 
2021-2022, then
strong operating 
margins maintained
through FY 2025



$1.2 million margin 
projected for FY 2024 
but ended up with
$804k cash balance
increase, admin 
overhead $142,139





Springville City 
FY 2009-2010
Hobble Creek Golf Course
was previously looked as a 
resource/cash cow to help 
the General fund



Springville City 
Cash $1.8 
million and 
$892k loan from 
other funds to
pay for irrigation
FY2023-2024 



Springville FY 2024-2025 Budget
Transfer from General fund of 
$725k and $850k FY 2023 and FY 
2024 respectively, $700k less 
revenue than Payson, admin 
overhead $100,419





Financial Low 
Point for Cedar 
Hills Golf FY 
2010-2011 No
Cash (Short-term 
liabilities) $2
million



Historically 
Significant Events for 
Golf
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Saturated indoor golf simulator market?
Several Pleasant Grove, American Fork, Highland, and Orem locations, why come to Cedar 
Hills basement simulator unless it creates synergy with a tournament or course benefit?



Golf Fund 
Budget 
Highlights

• Overall revenue growth is strong since 2020, which is higher than Springville’s Hobble Creek course
and slightly lower than Payson’s Gladstan course, which means there is potential for better or worse
revenues depending on level of course maintenance and management of pro shop

• Three-year average for golf and event revenues, and expect actuals for next year to be higher if 
demand and business model remains the same

• Strong potential to improve operating margins, which has been difficult in the past with some 
inflationary costs, so we need to be mindful to improve operating margins going forward to fund 
future needs with conservative revenue budgets and strategic spending for operations

• Cedar Hills course needs a healthy nursery green to repair and expand greens $90k
• Cedar Hills course holes 13-15 need better pressure either through an additional pump or 

connection to city’s upper PI system
• Cedar Hills course needs to replace irrigation system, because of failing PVC similar to Spanish Fork 

and Springville did the last couple of years, which will cost approximately $4 million
• Many sand bunkers were no longer maintained in 2022, but most of them have not been regraded 

and sodded, some par 3 tee boxes still need to be expanded to handle the higher volume/wear and 
tear, and after 20 years most of the greens’ footprints have shrunk

• Community Services Director allocation changed from 75% to 90% for next fiscal year events & golf 
$154k personnel costs

• Golf admin support allocation (Admin, HR, Recorder, Finance) $85k wages and benefits
• Golf simulator project estimated one-time cost at $250k per golf staff, golf staff estimates $360k a 

year in revenues and $94K in annual expenditures (tentative budget needs to be updated for timing 
and staffing, if this project is approved)

• Golf operation were subsidized for several years by the General fund/Capital Projects fund, and staff 
are proposing a contribution of $40k by the Golf fund to help while sales tax revenues are trending 
down



General Fund 
Budget 
priorities & 
budget updates

• Maintain stable service levels for most line items with inflation and 
flat or declining tax revenues

• Staff merit/COLA 2.89% Tier 1 and 3% Tier 2 salary increases, 3% 
health insurance

• Sales tax revenues three-year average $36k

• Passport staff increasing the number of appointments per hour 
$25k

• Cell phone tower revenues $26k

• Golf fund operations transfers $40k to the General fund

• General fund uses rainy day reserves of $10k

• Legal/litigation increase

• Welfare—Homeless & Meals on Wheels potential contribution 
$19k

• Building and zoning functions were consolidated in the current 
fiscal year

• Community services director’s allocation was adjusted from 25% 
general fund and 75% golf fund, to 10% general fund and 90% golf 
fund, meaning they mostly should help with Golf and the Family 
Festival

• $24k in library reimbursements eliminated completely



Capital 
projects 
fund 
highlights

• $1.6 million in unrestricted reserves, $250k 
restricted street reserves

• No contributions from the general or golf fund
• Minimal impact fees
• Flat PARC tax revenues of $95k
• $260k Harvey Widening project funded by 

Mountainland Association of Governments, 
Pleasant Grove, and restricted impact fee 
reserves

• Mesquite playground equipment replacement & 
wood fiber $250k

• City Council chambers and other offices at 
public safety building up to $400k



Water & 
Sewer fund 
highlights

• TSSD board approved 15% increase for January 2026

• Water conservation expected with Aquatrax app usage 
details

• Storm drain expected to be flat without housing growth

• New seasonal irrigation usage adds uncertainty to 
$261k in budgeted water revenues

• Grant projects and related revenue, should be 
completed in previous fiscal year

• Four utility revenue bonds with $748k in total debt 
service costs

• $616k vacuum truck purchase

• Staff water, sewer and storm drain allocations updated 
to reflect more time spent on water line repairs and 
meters

• Minimum debt service coverage 1.25 attainable if no 
material expense adjustments to budget



Motor Pool 
fund 
highlights

• Flat motor pool charges to other funds expected
• Pickup truck replacement for golf staff
• Pickup truck replacement for public works staff
• Heavy-duty pickup truck replacement for public 

works staff, if pricing makes sense
• Breakout of general fund expenses for parks and 

recreation



Bedroom community budget challenges 
source: Microsoft Copilot

Bedroom communities, often located just outside major cities, face unique budget challenges. Here are 
some key issues:

1. Limited Revenue Sources: These communities often rely heavily on property taxes for revenue. With fewer 
commercial properties and businesses, they may struggle to generate sufficient funds

2. Infrastructure Costs: Maintaining roads, utilities, and public services can be costly. As these communities 
grow, the demand for infrastructure improvements increases

3. Economic Dependency: Many residents commute to nearby cities for work, meaning local economies can 
be vulnerable to changes in the job market of the larger city

4. Housing Market Fluctuations: Property values can be volatile, impacting tax revenues. Economic 
downturns can lead to higher vacancy rates and lower property values

5. Service Demand: As populations grow, the demand for public services like schools, healthcare, and 
emergency services increases, putting pressure on budgets



What is true and not true for Cedar Hills
• Limited revenue sources—heavy reliance on sales tax revenues
• Maintaining infrastructure is expensive, smaller projects usually are more expensive 

to do vs larger projects that have economies of scale
• Economic dependent, not for jobs, but we rely heavily on contracted partners to 

keep overall costs stable for sewer processing, supplementary water, public safety 
and garbage removal—larger entities staffing costs are closer to 80%, but Cedar 
Hills is only 27%

• Housing market fluctuations do not impact property taxes for Utah cities, because 
the distribution is based on an amount not a percentage of house values

• Increased service demands for water, streets, park, trails, trees, community events, 
and financial transparency as the city has grown



Limited Resources
• Sales tax revenue is flat or down the last three years, the previous ten years of 

growth have been absorbed by public safety contract adjustments
• Property tax does not change for inflation, and last increase was 2010
• Most increases in utility fees for the last two years have been absorbed by public 

safety increases, Timpanogos Special Service District renovations, water line 
repairs, supplementary water increases, Xpress Bill pay increases and Rocky 
Mountain power increases

• Operating compensation increases the last two years are funded primarily by  
programs like passport and recreation program revenue growth, employee expense 
consolidation, and employee reallocations absorbed by golf & event operations

• State continues to increase communication and financial transparency 
requirements without additional funding  



Purpose of rainy day/insurance reserves

Per Copilot, Rainy day funds, also known as budget stabilization funds, are crucial for small governments to manage unexpected 
financial challenges. Here are some key situations when these funds should be used:

1. Economic Downturns: When there is a significant drop in revenue due to economic recessions, rainy day funds can help maintain
essential services without drastic budget cuts

2. Natural Disasters: In the event of natural disasters like floods, earthquakes, or hurricanes, these funds can be used for immediate 
relief and recovery efforts

3. Unexpected Expenditures: Situations such as sudden infrastructure failures or large legal settlements can be managed using 
these reserves

4. Revenue Shortfalls: If projected revenues fall short, rainy-day funds can help bridge the gap and stabilize the budget

The city’s sales tax revenues are currently trending down, which has not happened during a full fiscal year before.

We also have unexpected funding requests like Meals for Wheels, because of federal cuts.  

We recommend using a minimal drawdown of rainy-day reserves for these type of items, but not to fund planned contractual 
increases from public safety or refuse services.  Planned operations should be funded with revenue increases and/or service cuts
like park staffing and library reimbursements.

Utah’s economy has a reputation for rebounding faster than other states.  Once the economy has stabilized, staff recommends no 
longer relying reserves for ongoing expenditures, only one-time expenditures.



    The City of Cedar Hills  

 

 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

 FROM: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

DATE: May 6, 2025 

SUBJECT: Review/Action on a Resolution regulating Fireworks 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION: N/A 

STAFF PRESENTATION: Chandler Goodwin, City Manager 

 

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS: 
The City Council is granted the authority by Utah State Code to adopt ordinances that are 
“necessary and proper to provide for the safety and preserve the health, and promote 
prosperity, improve the morals, peace and good order, comfort, and convenience of the City 
and its inhabitants, and for the protection of property in the City.” With the amount of run-off 
and associated plant growth, there is a concern that the hillside and native areas have new 
growth that would provide significant fuel for any fire. As temperatures rise, this new growth 
will dry out leading to dangerous conditions. This Resolution reaffirms the City’s commitment to 
the safety of residents by prohibiting open fires where indicated on the map, and the discharge 
of aerials and fireworks within 100’ of areas identified on the map.  

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE ACTION: 
Cedar Hills last reviewed the fireworks map in 2024 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
Proposed resolution and fireworks map. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Review the proposed resolution and associated fireworks map for any necessary changes. 

MOTION: 
To approve Resolution No. __________, a resolution of the City Council of the City of Cedar Hills, 
Utah, adopting specified restrictions of fireworks and open fires in portions of the City, subject to 
the following modifications (LIST ANY APPLICABLE CHANGES): 

ACTION: 
Motion: 
Second: 
Laura Ellison:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Mike Geddes:              Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Bob Morgan:               Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Erika Price:                   Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
Kelly Smith:                  Yes__ No ___ Abstain __ Absent __ 
 



Lakeshore

FIREWORKS AND OPEN FIRE RESTRICTIONS

10320 N

GROUND FIREWORKS AND AERIAL FIREWORKS ARE NOT PERMITTED 
WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE ORANGE HIGHLIGHTED AREAS.

AERIAL FIREWORKS ARE NOT PERMITED WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE YELLOW 
HIGHLIGHTED AREAS.
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   Fireworks Restrictions 

RESOLUTION NO.  ___________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CEDAR HILLS, UTAH, ADOPTING 

SPECIFIED RESTRICTIONS OF FIREWORKS AND OPEN FIRES IN PORTIONS OF THE CITY FOR 

FIRE SEASON 2025 

 

WHEREAS, the State of Utah including Utah County and the City of Cedar Hills is 

experiencing drought conditions; 

 

WHEREAS, the eastern city boundary lies adjacent to United States Forrest; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Cedar Hills wishes to protect such vulnerable and irreplaceable 

areas from the risk of wildfires. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CEDAR HILLS, UTAH COUNTY, UTAH, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1.  The City of Cedar Hills hereby declares support of the American Fork Fire 

Department (AFFD) efforts to limit fire risk by the restriction of all 

fireworks and all open fires east of Canyon Road within city limits and in 

any area identified by the highlighted areas of the map. 

 

 A copy of said map is attached hereto as Attachment A.  Open fires west of 

Canyon Road shall be contained in facilities as approved by the AFFD. 

 

Section 2.  The City of Cedar Hills is excluded from the provisions in this resolution 

for all fireworks associated with the Family Festival. 

 

Section 3.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and 

adoption. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of May, 2025. 

CITY OF CEDAR HILLS COUNCIL 

 

By: ___________________________________   

       Denise Andersen, Mayor 
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   Fireworks Restrictions 

VOTING: 

                                                                         Laura Ellison           Yes             No Absent 

                                                                         Mike Geddes            Yes            No Absent 

                                                                         Bob Morgan             Yes            No Absent  

                                                                         Erika Price                Yes           No Absent 

                                             Kelly Smith              Yes             No Absent  

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Colleen A. Mulvey, MMC, UCC 

City Recorder 

 

DEPOSITED in the office of the City Recorder the 7th day of May, 2025. 
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